J1

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
CASH ACCOUNT INFORMATION
JANUARY 01, 2016 thru March 31, 2016

RECEIPTS

CASE

AmeraCard Enterprises, Inc
Tri-State Pawn of Texarkana
Harris Enterprise, LLC

TOTAL RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS
CASE

Tri-State Pawn of Texarkana, Inc.

ATS&T Mobility, LLC.
ATET Mobility, LLC.
AT&T Mobility, LLC.

Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.
Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.
Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.
Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.
Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.

Amerix

Ameracard Enterprises, Inc,
Ameracard Enterprises, Inc.
Ameracard Enterprises, Inc.
Affinion Group, Inc.

Affinion Group, Inc.

Affinion Group, Inc.

Affinion Group, Inc.

Affinion Group, Inc.

Affinion Group, Inc.

Affinion Group, Inc.

Affinion Group, inc.

Affinion Group, Inc.

Affinion Group, Inc.

Affinion Group, Inc,

Affinion Group, Inc.

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

AMOUNT

$ 1,5600.00

13,500.00
500.00

$ 15,500.00

AMOUNT
$ 2,866.00
41,404.00
1,329.43
147,955.79
56,533 21
50.00
950.00
7.412.19
4,179.01
28,233.33
5,418 83
84.00
2,997.17
10,974.73
2,351.60
31,432 33
7,898.61
4,556.20
14,877 41
725.00
3,600.00
225.50
10,650.00
25,528.00
253.33

$ 412,485.67

USES
CE&E
CE&E
CE&E

PURPOSES

Consumer Restitution

Agency Tracking System

Internet Safety:

Consumer Education

Consumer Education

Internet Safety

Booth Rental

Special Investigation Division Equipment
Law Enforcement Pocket Guides

Law Enforcement Pocket Guides

Law Enforcement Pocket Guides
Special Investigation Divisiori,Training
Internet Safety

Consumer Education

Conference Fees and Seminars
Internet Safety

Prescription Drug Summit

Special Investigation Division Equipment
inventory System

Consumer Investigation

Subscriptions and Publications.

FOIA Roadshow

Break the Cycle

Legal Fees

Special Investigation Division Training



Attorney General Quarterly Report Pursuant to Act 763 of 2013

Case Name of Court Order or Settlement Agreement and the amount of funds received by the Office
of the Attorney General for each Court order or Settlement Agreement during the guarter:

State of Arkansas v. Ameracard Enterprises, Inc. and Joseph Cassara, Pulaski County Circuit Court, 51,500
recovered this quarter. Counsel! for the Attorney General worked with opposing counsel to jointly draft
an agreement resclving Ameracard’s deceptive business practices.

State of Arkansas v. Tri-State Pown of Texarkana, Pulaski County Circuit Court, Case No. 60CV-13-2341,
$22,197 recovered this quarter. Counsel for the Attorney General worked with opposing counsel to
jointly draft an agreement resolving the Defendant’s questionable business practices.

In Re Harris Enterprise, LLC. Counsel for the Attorney General worked with Harris Enterprise to draft an
Assurance of Voluntary Compliance resolving Harris’ noncompliance with Arkansas’s tobacco statutes.

RATIONALE FOR EXPENDITURES

-The rationale for other distributions are contained in the attached excel spreadsheet.

DESIGNATION OF FUNDS

Case Management Software Conversion — Legal Files 230,000
Consumer Education and Scam Alerts — Radio 250,000
Arkansas Medical Board 200,000
Offsite Data Back Up 250,000
D-epartment of Community Corrections — Tactical Equip 55,000
Department of Education — Panic Buttons Finish Program 850,000
UA —Terrorism Research Center 100,000
Bowen School of Law - Business Innovation Legal Clinic 1,000,000
Arkansas State Police — AR Wireless Info Network 1,000,000

REPORT OF CURRENT BALANCES OF ALL UNAPPROPRIATED CASH FUNDS

General Cash S 27,695.10
Consumer Education and Enforcement 14,385.87
Clearing 8,168,043.30
Consumer Reimbursement 29,743.39

Petty Cash 1,924.98



ARKANSAS
n:rnnrmaur OF Office of Director

b ( P.O. Box 1437, Slot S201 - Little Rock, AR 72203-1437
aih. SERVICES 501-682-8650 - Fax: 501-682-6836 - TDD: 501-682-8820

April 11, 2016

Ms. Marty Garrity

Director, Bureau of Legislative Research
State Capitol, Room 315

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

RE: Quarterly Report of Inter-Agency and Inter-Divisional Match Fund Transfers

Dear Ms. Garrity:

Pursuant to Act 928 of 2015- Section 17 (b), the Department of Human Services is submitting the attached
Report of Inter-Agency and Inter-Divisional Match Fund Transfers for the Third Quarter of Fiscal Year 2016,

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Please feel free to call me if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

"*f// -

Mark White
Deputy Director

Attachment

humanservices.arkansas.gov
Protecting the vulnerable, fostering independence and promoting better health



60"/ ZE'ELT'E
9702 ATBNIGRS Jo YIUOW BY3 J0} SJUSLIRSINGUIRY WRIF0I4 PIRIlpa | 00" 7pS 10T SINQ pund Jopusp [eaipely [eudsoH-SHA|  00S80Ad SSI[IGESI] |eIUaWdo|aA3(] JO UCISIAG-GHE 0000vIa ST/TT/ZT
910z AJenigad 4o YIuow sU} 10} sJUsWesInguwiay weiSold pieaipa | 00 EEE’SE SO PUng Jopusp [edipspy PYdsod-SHA|  00S80Ad Iqesiq [e1uawdo@AR(q Jo Uo 0000vaa ST/TT/2T
9T0Z AJENIQa4 4O YIUOW 343 IO} SIUBWSSINGLIIAY WelSold pleaipawy| 0079T7L SAQ pUng Jopuap, [ealpaly jeydsoH-sHA|  00SROMd qesiq [e1uawdojaasq Jo uo Qooovaa ST/TT/2
9T0Z AlENIgad 0 YIUoW 243 Jo) sluawasingunay Welsold pieaipaw| 00'Z0S 2€T SAQ pUNg Jopuap |e 00083 MMJ/B68 |euawdojaaeq jo uo 2000310 ST/TT/ZT
9TOZ AJENIGaH 4O YIUOW 313 10§ SIUBWSSINGLIIRY WeiSoud pIeslpaiAl| 0079769 SIAIQ pUng Jopuap, | 00980Md |e3usWdo|aA3( Jo uois|Ad-SHA C000v3Id SL/IL/ZT
9TOT MENUL[ j0 YJucw 211 10§ SIUIWISINGWIY WelFold pIevpalal| 00 ks ToT SIAQ BUNS JOPLBA |€! 00980Md Iqes|q |eusludojaaaq Jo uols|AIQ-SHA 0000v3ada 9T/01/20
STOT Alenuef jo Yiuow ayy 1oy sjUsBsINquIay weldold pleapey | 00°ces‘cs SO Pund 10puzA B3RS [BNDSOH-SHA| 00980 1qes|q |[euRwdo|aAS( JO UQISIAQ-SHA Cooovaa 91/01/70
§TOT Adenuer Jo YucLu 33 Joj sTuawasinquiay WelSold preoipa | 007912 SIAIQ pUn4 Jopuap [EIpaW (BUdSOH-SHA|  0098AMd Iges|q jejuawdojEasg Jo uoISIAIg-SHA 0000%3Q a1/01/70
9TOT AJBNLES JO L3UOW BU) 10§ SJUIWSSINGUIISY WelSodd presipaiyl| 00 Z0s LT SIAIQ PUNy JOpUsA [BJN3I (e1dsOH-SHO| 00GSIMG/358 s311|1gesiq (Buswidal@aRg Jo uoIsINg-SHA 0000%3Q 91/0T/Z0
9T0Z AIBNUET JO YiuoL 1) 10) SIUaLIsingIzy weiSold preaipaiy| 00779269 SN0 PUNg JOPUSA (B3P [EUdSOH-SHO|  00980AAd 1gesi] |ejuswdo|3Aa Jo uol 0000YA0 _wﬁ..dﬁ...ma
8107 A 30 PUT 40 SWWAWBSINGUIEY Weldold plesipein| 65 TFT S SINQ puRd 10pUsA |22pa [23idsoH-SHA|  0098aMd |ejuswdojzaag 4o uo| 0000v3d ST/ST/T0
9TOZ Ad 10 PIE 40} sJUBLISSINGWISY WrRIFodg PIESIPRN | 05'61'8 SNQ puUny Jopusp [e2paly [endso4-sHa|  oossamd 53314135 JNPY pue Suidy o uo 0000dHA ST/ST/10
ST0Z 12quads( Jo LRUOoL) 3Y) JoJ SjUBWIesINquiay weldoid pIEaIpsiAl| 00 erS TOT SINIT puUNg JopusA |22ipapy |_Ydsoq-SHA|  o09saAd IqesIQ |RIUBWdO[EAS] [0 UOISIANG-SHO 0ooov3a ST/ST/T0
STOZ J2quu=33(] JO uoW 33 Joy SJUSWBSINQUIISY WedSold plesIpa | 00 SE5EE SIWQ puny Jopuap |22y [e3dseH-SHA|  0098aMd s3lgesIq [euswdoanag 4o UoISIAG-SHG 0000v3d ST/ST/TO
STOZ 42qs23( Jo Yluow ay3 doy syuatussinquisy weadold pieapsin| oo zet’zs SINQ pung 1opusp E2palg |endsoH-SHA|  00980Md 0000¥34Q oT/ST/T0
STOT 42quia2a( jo YUol 3yl Jof siuauasingulsy weldolg pleaipapy| 00 L9269 SINQ pund Jopuap [eaipaly [BUdseH-SHA | 0D9RAMd 0000v3ad ST/ST/10
STOZ 12qWa39G JO YIUoW alf) JO) 51UaasInguiisy weldold plesipepy | 00°Z0s' /5T SINQ pung JOpUaA BRI [BUASOH-5HA | 00083 Md/868 jejuawdo|aaa] 4O Ul 000CY3a ST/ST/10
{uoIsiAIg] AALL pund 3po3 {uoisinlg] 3jL pund apa)
asading unourg o] woly aeq

9TOT J3A [EIS14 JO JAIBND PAE 3Y3 404
{q)£T uon23s ‘'STOZ JO BZ6 19V Aq paunbal sy

SA4SUBLL puNd Yole jeuo|sialg-13iu] pue Aouady-1aju) 4o poday

$3NAIFS UBLINKH JO Judwiiedag




J3

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND {GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

INCOME AVAILABLE / TRANSFERS IN !_ FUNDS
Interest Earnimgs for FY2016 & FY2017 $10,290,223
Excess in Oid General Improvement Fund (GIF) Projects $1,538,273
Excess Above Required Funding of the 89th Session Projects Account {89th GIF) $101,627,804
Unexpended in the 89th Session Projects Account for Set-Aside GIF Fund $3,388,517
Unexpended in the 8%th Session Projects Accomnt for Rainy Day Fund %4,579,963
Excess 8%th Session Projects Account in the Execntive Division Funds $8,480
General Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund Balance (FY14 & FY15 GR Surplus) $213,014,362
Recouped General Revenue Balances (FY15), Qutlawed Warrants & Prior Year Adjustiments 56,883,772
Technical Institutes Recovered GR Balances $294 597
Insurance Department Fund Balances (Balances over 1 year operating Expenses) $51,130,095
Attorney General Setilement Funds $14,400,000
Additional Funding Section 10{a)(f) of Acts 1144 & 1145 of 2015 - Deposited as RSA
Category A Fimds are received $4.305,547
TOTAL INCOME AVAILABLE $411,561,633
* Toial FT15 General Reveruie surplus is §191,626, 734 with Fasurance Dept and A( one Hine revenuie.

[PROJECTS FUNDED FROM THE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND [_TOTAL | FUNDED | DISTRIBUTED| % DIST. |
TOTAL SHARED MANDATORY SET ASIDE PROJECTS $203.398.010  $203.398.010 %144 429 497 71.01%
TOTAL LEGISLATIVE PROJECTS $20,000,000 520,000,000 $20.000.000 100.00%
TOTAL EXECUTIVE PROJECTS $992.818.727 $20.008 480 515,811,075 TH02%
TOTAI TECHNICAL INSTITUTES 5294 597 $294 597 3292029 99.13%
**RAINY DAY SET ASIDE $62.374,027 $62,374,027 $35,638,313 57.14%
TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SET ASIDE $30,000.000 $30.000,000 $515.000 L72%
GRAND TOTAL FUNDED $1.308.885.361 $336.075.114 $216.685.915 64.48%
2015 REGULAR SESSION SUPPLEMENTAL FUND TRANSFERS S17.000,000
EXCESS ABOVE REQUIRED FUNDING 358 436&19

**Nol tnclusive of those amounts which may be trangferred from time to time from Approved Shared Mandatory Set Aside Projecis (For current Rainy Day total see "Rajny Day
Sef Aside Grand Towa!” dpproved and Released listed below.)

215 ACT # tSﬂARED MANDATORY SET ASIDE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS [ _APPROVED | RELEASED
of C ion - Lease Payment, 513,000,000 $5,771,195

1147 Section3 (a){1) Dep

1147 Section3 (a)}(2) Depariment of Human Services - Medical Services - Medicaid Biennial Funding Shorifall $90,000,000  $90,000,000

1147 Section3 (a)(3) Department of Education - Facilities Funding Shortfall $40,000,000

1147 Section3 (a)(5) Department of Education - Computer Science Initiative $5,000,000 $5,000,000

1147 Sectiond (2)(6) Department of Education - Pre K Programs $3,000,000 $1,500,000

*1147 Section3 (a)(4) *Ecanomic Development Commission - Quick Astion: Closing Fund (Original Amount $20,000,000  $20,000,000

*1147 Section3 (a}(7} *Department of Correction - Leasing Additional Bed Spece and Personal Services / Operating 512,218,010 $1,978,302
Expenses for Various Facilitics (Original Amount $12,218,010)

*1147 Sectiond (a)(8) *Dept of Community Correction - Transitional Reeniry Centers & Patole/Probation Officers $13,000,000  $13,000,000
(Original Amount $13,600,000)

*1147 Section3 (a)}9) *Department of Community Correction ~ Count Accountability Granis {Origmal Amount $2,800,000 $2,800,000
$2,800,000)

*1147 Section3 (a)(10) *County Jail Reimbursement - Regional Caunty Detention Facilities (Original Amount $0 0
$4,380,000) -Transferred to Rainy Day Sei-Aside

**1147 Section 3 {a}(11)  **Rainy Day - Amounts transferred from approved Shared Mandatory Set-Aside Projects to Rainy 34,380,000 $4,380,000

y
Total Shared Mandatory Set-Aside Projects $203,398,010 $144,429,497

* For identified Shared Mandotory set-aside projects enly, if it is determined thal funding is ror vequited at the full amount, then any
portian qf those funds may be trangferred to the Rainy Day Set-Aside esiablished in Act 1147 (aj(11) of 2015 by the Chicf Fiscal Officer of

the Seaie.
** Total Amount Transferved (o Rainy Day from approved Shared Mandatory Sei-Aside Projecis.
[ 205 ACTH [RAINY DAY SET ASIDE GRAND TOTAL [ APPROVED | RELEASED

1147 Section 3 (a}(11) Rainy Day ~ All sources (90th Session GIF Set Aside, RSA Transfers, 89th Session Rainy Day and $66,754,027  $35,633,313
Mandatory Set Aside Carry Forward and Approved 90th Session Mandatory Set Aside Transfers).

[_ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING i LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
2015 ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED RELEASED APPROVED | AVAILABLE

Aeronautics Department
512 for grants to Aviation Training Acsdemies for personal $20,000 $20,000
services, operating expenses, and strategic planning
expenses
Total Aeronautics Department

$20,000 320,000

Bureau of Legislative Research 1of 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

AGENCY [ APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
| 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS [ APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
Agricultare Departivent
208 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, professional $25,000,000

services contracts for air tankers, construction, acquisition,
improvement, upprade, and repair of real property and

facilities

208 for a grant of low interest loan to pay for the debts $13,800,000
associated with the Arkansas BoH Weevil Suppression
Eradication Act

208 for varicus maintenance, renovation, equipping, professional $10,000,000

services coniracts for air tankers, construction, acquisition,
improvement, upgrade, and repair of real property and
facilities, personal services and operational expenses related
1o agriculture disasters

208 for varions maintenance, renovation, ¢quipping, $847,200 $847,200
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities relating to County and District
Fairs

250 for a grant for Camp Couchdale for personal services and $42,500 $42,500
operating expenses, improvements to facilities,
mnintemnce, sewer syst jon, facility ion,
roof t i g bt not limited to
He:.lmg, anhtlon :nd Air Ctmdmonmg Units, road~
resurfacing end construction of buildings which are used to
support statewide Future Farmers of America activities

Total Agriculiure Deparfment $49,647,200 $847,200 $42 500 $42,500
Arkansas Northeastern College
217 for construction, renuvaﬁon, maintenance, critical £2.750,000
maint , EqUip security enh t: hnology
upgrades/equipment and library sesources of 2 Workforce
Training Building
217 for deferred maintenance $320,000
217 for repair or repl t-of equip and library holdi %155,815
522 for consu'ucuon, Tenoyation, maintenance, critical £100,000 $£100,000
security enh ts, technology
l.ipgra.des."eqmpment and library resources —
Total Arkansas Northeastern College £3,225 815 $£100,000 $100,000
Arkansas Tech
201 for construction of an Academic Classroom Facility $3,000,000
201 for the provision of Instructional Technology on the Ozark $177,713
Campus
201 for repl v of the Technology and Academic Support $787,549
bu:ld.mg roof on the Ozark Campus
201 for technology infrasiruciure imp ts and upgrad $2,500,000
201 for renovation and eritical mapintenance of educationsl and $2,000,000 $500,000
general buildings
201 for deferred mamtenance at the Ozark Campus $180,000
201 for purchase, repl t, and | of equip and $160,150
library holdings at the Ozark Campus
201 for deferred maintenance $2,120,000
241 for purchase, repl t, and 1 of equip and $1,318,855
library holdings
493 for cmstrumon, rmnmlan, mainienance, critical $142,500 $142,500
security enh technology
upyadesfequlpmenl and library resources .
Total Arkansas Tech $12,244,267 $500,000 $142,500 $142,500
ASU - Beebe
217 for :unstrucnun, rennvanun, nmntemnce oritical $2,813,000
ey
npgrtdes.’eqmpmem and lmbrary resources of an IT Services
Data Center
07 for renovations of State Hall $437,000
217 for deferred mamtenance $980,000
217 for repair or replacement of eqmpmmt and hbm'y holdmgx $488,385
443 for construction, 1 tion, e e £20,000 $20,000

personal services and operating c;'.penses of the ASU -
Heber Springs Campus Academic Building

Total ASU - Beebe 54,718,585 $20,000 £20,000
ASU - Jonesboro
201 for renovation of Wilson Hall $3,000,000
201 for construction of a Studio Arts addition to the College of $3,000,000
Fine Arts
201 for renovation of the International Student Center building $2,000,000
201 for defetred maintenance $4,620,000

Bureau of Legislative Research 2of21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 80th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 21, 2016

[ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE I__ EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
| 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS|  APPROVEDR | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
2mM for the purchase, replacerent, and renewal of equipment $2.273,164
and library holdings
201 for construction, renovation, maintenance, equipment, $15,000,000 $500,000
persenal services and operating expenses of the varions
institutions and entities of the Arkansas State University
System
423 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical 575,000 $75.000
maintenance, equip security enh ts, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources
755 for remodeling, renovation, refurbishing, equipment, $10,600 $10,000
furnishings, replacement of plumbing/elecirical/heating and
cooling systems, and exhibif expenses of Lakeport
Plantation facilities
767 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $5,000 $5,000
myi , €0 " ity enhanc technol gy
upgrades/equipment and Jibrary for the Paragould
Instructional Site
773 for major maintenance, construction, operating cxpenses, $15,000 $15,000
security equipment, repairs, and equipment for the
Hemingway-Pfeiffer Museum and Educational Center
775 for capital improvements including completion of theatre $75,000 $75,000
rect ion, parking and landscaping at Colony Center,
adjacent outdoor stage, parking at Cash home, construction
of gutbuildings, including barn for classrooms and
restrooms, and celony house to be used for security /
maintenance
811 for jon, rengvation, mai , critical $500,000
maintenance, equipment, sccurity enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resonrces
Total ASU - Janesboro $30,393,164 $500,000 $180,000 $180,000
ASU - Mountain Home
217 for constriction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,000,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipntent and library resources of an
Occupational Technical Center
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical £750,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment and Library resources of a Health and
Wellness Center
217 for deferred maintenance $1%0,000
217 for repair or replacement of cquipment and library holdings $179,260
784 for construction, tenovation, maintenance, critical $50,000 $50,000
i quif t, security enh, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources
Total ASU - Mountain Home " $3,109,260 $50,000 $50,600
ASL - Newport
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical £2,000, 000
N el 'K security enhanc is, fechnol
upgrades/equipment and library resources of a Multi-
Purpose Building on the Jenesboro campus
217 for renovation of the Academic Building on the Jonesboro $750,000
campus
217 for deferred maintenance £300,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $239,545
454 for construction, operations, renovation, maintenance, $25,000 $25,600
equipment, technology upgrades/equipment of a Workforce
Education Program facility
462 for construction, cperations, renovation, mainteneance, $25,000 $25,000
equipment technology upgrades/equiy of a Workforce
Education Program facility
480 for construction, operations, renovation, $30,000 £30,000
equip and technology upgrades/equipment of the
Workforce Education Program facility at the Jonesboro
Campus _
Total ASU - Newport $3,2859,545 $80,000 $80,000
Auditor of State
976 for personal services for Deputy Prosecuting Artomeys $182.036 3182036
Total Auditor of State $182,036 $182,036
Black River Techmucal College
217 for encrgy efficient lighting upgrades $500,000
217 for HYAC mechanical upgrades in the Adminisiration $85,000
Building
217 for expansion of the Paragould Campus Building $2,165,000

Bureau of Legislative Research

dof 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND {GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

_ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING _ }
015 ACT # | DIVISTONS GENERAL TMPROVEMENT PROJECTS | APPROVED RELEASED | APPROVED. | AVAILABLE
217 for deferred maintenance $350,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $282,075
764 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $20,000 $20,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment, Law Enforcement Academy expenses,
and lilary resources
Total Black Raver Technical College $3,382,075 $20,000 520,000
Building Authority
191 for various maintenance, renovation, ¢quipping, $40,000,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair
projecis for all state-owmed real property and focilities
Totai Building Authoerity $40,000,000
Capitel Zoning Commissicn
184 for the purchase and delivery of an EZGO 2Five Low Speed £15,000
Vehicle to be used for the inspection of propertics in the
Capitol Zoning District
Taotal Capito! Zoning Commission 515,000
Career Education Deparfment
172 for 2 transfer to the Skills Development Fund for p 1 340,000,000
services, operating exp quipment and grants for
comprehensive statewide workforce development programs
Total Career Education Department $40,000,000
College of The Quachitas
217 for renovation of the Workforce Innovation Center $300,000
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,200,000
i Fuip security enh s, technology
upgrades/cquipment and library resources of the Conference
and Student Center
217 for deferred maintenance $180,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $143,050
Totat College of The Ouachitas $2,823,050
Community Correction
179 various maintenance, renovation, equipping, construction, $10,000,000
acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair of real
property and facilities
240 for a transfer to the Accountability Court Fund for Court $2,800,000
Accountability grants for personal services und operating
expenses of the Depariment of Community Correction -
Court Accountability Grants
540 for a transfer to the Department of Communily Correction $5,588,150
Fund Account for grants for personal services and operating
expenses of the Department of Commmunity Correction -
Transitional Reentry Centers
540 for a transfer to the Department of Community Comection $7,514,529
Fund Account for personal services and operuting expenses
of the Department of Conmmumity Correction for
Prebaticn/Parcle Officers, Asst. Area Manapers, and
Substance Abuse Leaders
Total Community Correction $25,902,679
Crime Laboratory
156 various maintenance, Tenovation, equipping, construction, $1,000,000
acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair of real
property and facilities
Total Crime Laboratory $1,000,000
Crowley’s Ridge Technical Institute
333 for cosmetalogy classroom and laboratory facilities $830,750
construction and equipment costs
333 for major maintenance and repair of favilities $907,000
333 for transfers of or refund to expenditures for capital $1,000,000
‘balances for construction, renovation, major maintenance,
and purchase of equipment for various capital projects or
facility improvements
Total Crowley's Ridge Technical Instinte $2,737,750
Depariment of Correction
213 for diagnostic building rencvation, improvement, wpgrade, $10,000,000
equipping and construction of the Diagnostic Unit in Pine
Bluff

Bureau of Legislative Research

4 of 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF MARGH 31, 2016

2015 ACT #

AGENCY

| APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE |

LEGISLATIVE F!

UNDING

|_ DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROYEMENT PROJECTS |

213

213

213

213

213

213

539

322

822

822

822

822

822

for critical infr ¢ needs including the upgrade,
replacement, or repair of microwave fence systems used to
detect movement on facility grounds

for purchase of & vertical pressure water filtration system at
the Tucker Unit

for replacement, upgrade, and addition to the current camera
security systems and recorders utilized at each correctional
facility

for maintenance, replacement, repair, expansion,
construction, equipping, renovation, purchase, improvement
and upgrade of existing facilities

for drainage maintenance at the East Arkansas Unit

for remodel of an existing ¢ at the Cummins Farm to
accommodate a rice and gritts mill

operating expenses and professional fees associated with
leasing bed space from out-of-siate facilities

persons] services and operating expenses of the Department
of Comection - Ester Unit

personal services and operating exp of the Dep

of Correction - Fenale Work Release - Pine Bluff

operating exp of the Dep of C ion -
QOuachiis River Unit

operating expenses of the Department of Correction -
Tucker Unit

for a transfer to the County Jail Reimbursement Fund for
the reimbursement to Regional County Detention Farilities
housing state inmates of the Department of Correction -
Regionat County Detention Facility

for mai; repl FEPAIT, exp

construction, equipping, renovation, purchase, improvement
and upgrade of existing facilities of the Department of
Correction

EXECUTIVE FUNDING
APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAI

5625000

$80,000
$2,000,000
$3,000,000
$300,000
$604,830
$2,851,200
$6,968,256

$1,286,909

$574,113
$534,853

$4,380,000

$10,000,000

LABLE

TFotal Department of Correction

Department of Finance and Administration

197

197
246

246

246

253

253

253

254

416

417

426

427

435

435

444

For major maintenance, renovation, Tepair or construction to
provide contingency appropriation for capital projects

For State Motor Vehicle Acquisition

for the Southwest Economec Develop t District of
Arkansas, Inc.

for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development
Distriet, Inc.

for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the South E ic Develop ¢ District of
Arkansas, Inc.

for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for grants to the Arkansas Hunger Relief Alliance to support
hunger relief efforts throughout the state

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Nortl Arkansas F i Development
District, Inc. for grants to work colleges, a5 defined by
U.8.C., Title 42, Section 2756b, that is part of the Work
Colleges Consortium, for persenal services and opersting
expenses, scholarships, rescarch, development and delivery
of education coursework and math and science coursework,
costs assecinted with athletic programs, land acquisition,
equipment acquisition, infy ure cosis, i i
development costs, ion, mprovi
landscaping, renovation, dorm renovation, major
maintenance, building of roads and/or parking lots

for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Ine.

for a grant for improvements to the education building, an
Arkansas Farm exhibit, general grounds mzintenance,
equipment, construction, renovation and operating expenses
for the Little Rock Zoo

for the Seutheast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Ine.

for the South E i¢ Development District of
Arkansas, Inc,

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

ing site

Bureau of Legislative Research

$43,205,161

$500,000

$12,000,000

$65,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$70,000
$25,000
$15,000
$40,000

$33,000

$55,000

$60,000

$56,000
£41,000

350,000

$65,000
$20,000
$20,000
$20,000
$70,000
$25,000
$15,000
$40,000

$33,000

$55,000

$60,000

556,000
$41,000

550,000

Sof 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 20th SESSION PRCJECTS ACCQUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

AGENCY

__2015ACT# | DiVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

468

470

471

473

474

476

481

481

482

482

436

486

496

503

551

612

619

622

622

647

647

654

745

748

760

763

763

765

766

786

786

786

800

818

818

8is

818

| APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING __

for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Senthwest Economic Development District of
Arkansas, Inc.

Tor the Northwest Arkansas Egonomic Development
District, Inc.

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc,

for the Nonthwest Artkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Westem Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Northeast Arkansas E ic Devel
Inc.

for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development
Distriet, Inc.

for the Centrat Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Centrsl Arkansas Econemic Development District,
Ing,

for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District,
inc.

for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Soathwest Economic Development District of
Arkansas, Inc.

for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development
Dagtrict, Inc.

for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Southeast Arkansas E ic Develop District,
Inc.

for the Northwest Arkansas Economic Development

for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Northeast Arkansas Econemic Development District,
Ine,

for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Southeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development
Diistrict, Inc.

for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District,
Ing,

for the Northwest Arkansas Fconomic Development
District, Inc.

for the North Central Arkansas Economic Development
District, Inc.

for the Northeast Arkansas Economic Development District,
Inc.

for the Southeast Arkansas E ic Development District,
Inc.

Drigtrict,

Bureau of Lepislative Research

EXE DING "LEGISLATIVE FURDING
APFROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
75 600 £75,000
$225,000 $225,000
$225,000 $225,000
$225,000 £225,000
$80,000 $80,000
$92,500 $92,500
$47,500 $47,500
$95,000 $95,000
$85,000 $85,000
$200,000 $200,600
$142,500 $142,500
$142,500 $142,500
$267,500 $297,500
$206,000 $206,000
$205,000 $205,000
$285,000 $285,000
$70,000 70,000
$275,000 275,000
$25,000 $25,000
£200,600 $200,000
$235,000 £235,000
$50,000 $50,000
$235.000 $235,000
$260,000 $260,000
$188,000 $188,000
$185,000 $185,000
$285,000 285,000
$147,500 $147,500
$150,000 $150,000
$35,000 35,000
$285,000 $285,000
$71,250 $71,250
$71,250 $71,250
$142,500 §142,500
$285,000 $285,000
$1,375,000  $1,375,000
$537,500 $537,500
$950,000 $950,000
$500,000 $500,000

& of 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND {(GIF) - 50th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 RIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

| AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING |_ LEGISLATIVE FUNDING _
2015 ACT# DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED = RELEASED | APPROVED ] AVAILABLE
818 for the Southwest Econemic Development District of $612,500 $612,500
Arkansas, Inc.
818 for the Western Arkansas Economic Development District, $737,500 $£737,500
Inc.
818 for the West Central Arkansas Economic Development $737,500 $737.500
Disirict, Inc.
818 for the Central Arkansas Economic Development District, $1,556,000 $1,550,000
Inc.
Total Deparinkent of Finance and Administration $12,500,000 $13,394,000 $13,394,000
DFA-Management Services
155 For vaticus maintenance, renovation, equipping, $2.,000,000
construction, zequisition, improvement, upgrade, data
processing, personal services, operating expenses, and
sepair of real property and facilities department-wide
155 For implementation of and contractual services for the SAP $1,500,000
Employee Self Service (ESS) Time Entry and Approval and
Leave Request module
Total DFA-Management Services $3,560,000
DFA-Revenue Services Div.
198 For major maintenance and repairs to the Ledbetter Building $965,750
and Ragland Building
Tatal DFA-Revenue Services Div. $965,750
Department of Human Services
642 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services, $50,000 £50,000
operating expenses, purchase of equipment and major
mainterance for After School Programs
820 for a grant for personal services, cperating expenses, 51,000,000 51,000,000
construction, renovation, and the purchase of equipment to
the Hunger Relief Alliance for feeding the needy of the
State of Arkansas
Total Department of Human Services Departrent $1,050,000 $1,050,000
DHS-Aging and Adult Services
424 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services $10,000 $10,600
and operating expenses, purchase of equipment, and major
maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers
424 for grants for persanal services and operating expenses, £10,000 $10,000
construction, renovation, and the purchase of equipment to
provide various community-based senior services, including
but not limited to, congregate and home-delivered meals,
client representation, information and assistance,
socialization, adult day care and transportation
424 for grants for hospice providers for construction, renovation, $15,000 £15,000
personal services, operating, purchase of equipment, and
major maintenance expenses
424 for a gramt to Area Agencies on Aging for construction, 520,000 $20,600
renovation, personal services and operating expenses,
purchase of equipment, and major maintenance of Senior
Citizen Centers
437 for grants for construction, rencvation, personal services 520,000 $20,000
and operating exp , purchase of equipment, and major
maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers
636 for grants for Meals on Wheels providers for construction, $10,000 $10,000
renovation, persoual scrvices, operating expenses, purchase
of equipment and major maintenance expenses
640 for grants for construction, renovation, personal services $20,000 $20.000
and opersting expenses, purchase of equipment, and major
maintenance of Senior Citizen Centers
792 for grants to Area Agencies on Aging for construction, $20,000 $20,000
renovation, personsl services and opereting expenses,
purchase of equipment, and major maintenance of Senior
Citizen Centers
Total DHS-Aging and Adult Services $125,000 $125,000
DHS-Behavioral Health
635 for a grant to a transitional living shelter for women 18 or $10,000 £10,000
older who have been treated for a mental, physical or
emotional disability for personal services, operating
txpinses, construction, improvements, equipment,
renovation and maintenance expenses
Total DHS-Behavioral Health $10,000 £10,000

DHS-Developmental Disabilities

Burezu of Legislative Resear:

ch

Tof21



GENERAL {MPROVEMENT FUND (GIF} - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

i AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
2015 ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILAELE |
183 for costs associated with demolition, construction, $£7.778.144
replacement, renovation, upgrade and addition of facilities
al the Booneville Human Development Center
425 for grants to Human Development Centers serving £50,000 $50,000
developmentally disabled individuals for personal services
and uperatmg expenses, construction, improvements,
tion, and mail expenses
614 for a gra.nt to the Conway Homan Development Center $25,000 525,000
serving developmentally disabled individuals for personal
services and operating expenses, construction,
improvements, equipment, ion, and mai €
€XPEDEES
Total DHS-Developmental Disabitities $7,778,144 375,000 $75,000
DHS-Division of Administrative Services
189 for various maintenance, renovation, cquipping, $2,300,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade end repair
of real propenty and facilities depanment-wide
Total DHS-Division of Administrative Services $2,300,000
DHS-Yonth Services Division
154 for upgrades and improvements to the surveillance systems $5,000,000
at afl juvenile detention facilities of the Department of
Human Services - Division of Youth Services
Total DHS-Youth Services Davision £5,000,000
East Arkansas Community College
217 for technology infrastructure updates $182,500
217 for renovation and expansien of the Mai Building 5195000
217 for construction, remvation, maintenance, critical $1,844,000
maintenance, equip secirity enh ts, technolog
upgrades/cquipment and library resources of the Student
Center
217 for renovation of Classroom Building 3 $28,500
217 for deferred maintenance $260,000 5150,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $137,035
520 for cnnstrucuon, renovation, maintenance, critical $50,000 $50,000
quipment, security enh technology
upgndeslequipmem, kibrary resources and classrooms in the
Cross County Technology Center
Total East Arkansas Community College $2.647.035 $150,000 $£50,600 $50,000
Economic Developmen Commission
150 for a transfer to the Economic Development Incentive Quick $50,000,000

Action Closing Fund, for incentives to attract new business
and economic development to the state

150 for funding for grants and/or loans to state apencics, citics,
counties, community-based non-profit organizations and
other eligible entitics to undertake public works projects
and/or job lrammg efforts wluch support private sector job

tiof appor Heviate conditions which coastitute

a threat to public health and well being. or partially defray
the costs of providing access to publicly owned industrial
parks, and/or technology parks; to provide grants sad/or
loans for the expansion of the siroraft and acrospace
industry; grante snd/or loans for port and waterway
economic development pmjects grants and/or Joans for

technology based development projects; grants
lnd:'orlomsfor dustrial sitc develop casts f{including,
bat not limited to land acquisition, ion,

and equipment scquisition); development of mtennoda]
facilities (including, but not limited to port and waterway
projects, reil spur construction and road and highway
improvements); grants and/or loans to pay the costs of
env:mmnenul mitigation projects; and for construction

150 for funding for an investment in Arkansas' workforce
tlnough training incentives for companies located in
Arkansas to upgrade skills of their existing woerkforce, or for
a potential new workforce, and to baild capacity within
Arkansas to supply on-going training needs of Arkensas
companies and 1o increase participation in the State's school-
to-werk initiatives

150 for allocation by the Executive Director of the Arkansas
Economic Development Commission for activities

d with the impl ion of the State's strategic

plan for econeimic development

Bureau of Legislative Research

$20,060,000 §5,500,000

$3,000,000

$500,000

B of 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 80th SESSION FROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

[ AGENCY

| APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FINDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |

[ 2015 ACT #

|DIVISIONS GENERAL lMPROVEMENTPROJECTS[ APPROVED | RELEASED APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

150

255

418

419

428

353

219

for payments on bonds issued for econamic development $7,000.000

projects anthorized under Amendment 32 to the

Constitution of the State of Arkansas of 1874

for grants to cities, counties, planning and development $40,060 $40,000
districts, and other eligible entities for land acquisition,

improvements, construction, renovation, major

meintenance, and purchase of equipment, industrial site

development costs including, construction

for grants to cities, counties, planning and deve]upmem $50.000 $50,000
districts, and other eligible entities for land acquisition,

improvements, construction, renovation, major

maintenance, and purchase of equipment, industrial site

development costs mcludmg, construction, renovation, and

jon, develop of intermodal

fecl]mes, mcludmg port and waterway projects, tail spur
construction and road and highway improvements,
enviroumental mitigation projects, and consiruction snd
improvement of water and sewer systems
for a grant for the Arkansas World Trade Center for $40,000 $40,000
personsl services, opmtmg expcnses matemls, cquipment,
renovations, tion and
for a prant for a statewide membershq;—based nonprofit £25.000 $25,000
association for continued development to promote and
support statewide capacity bmldmg and nonprofit world'on:e
development through techni for org; i
development, products and services to lmprove eﬂiclency,
and 8 network for professional and org
ehgagentent
for grants to cities, counties, planning and development $20,000 $20,000
districts, and other eligible entities for land acquisition,
improvements, construction, renovation, major
maintenance, and purchase of equipment, industrial site
devel t costs inchading, construction, rengvation, and

t isition, de evel P of intermodal facilities,
mcludmg port and waterway projects, rail spur construction
and road and highway improvements, environmental
mitigation projects, and construction and improvement of
water and sewer systems
for a transfer to the Innovate Arkansas Fund for personal $5,000,000
services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Economic
Development Commission - Innovate Arkansas
for grants for defraying the cost of constructing and $1,000,000 $1,000,000
operating Senior Citizen Centers

Total Economic Development Commission $85,500,600 $5,500,000 $1,175,000 $1,175,000

Education Department

332

436

610

610

665

747

807

814

for grants and aid for the Arkansas School Recognition 510,000,000

Program

for grants for breakfast nuiritional programs in public $40,000 $40,000
schools

for a grant for Teach for America for personal services and $3,000,000 $2,000,000

operating expenses o provide training and support for

Arkansas teachers statewide

for a grant for personal services and operating expenses for £1,000,000

support of the Arkansas Academic Roadmap

for grants for personsl services, operating expenses, £25,000 $25.000
pr ional devel and training, research,

instructionsl materials and supplies, technology

vpgrades/equipment and library resources for an arts-

for & grant for Teach for America for personal services and $5.000 $5,000
operating expenses to provide training and support for

Arkansas teachers statewide

For a transfer to the Departinent of Education Public School $13,000,000

Fund Account for granis and aid for the Arkansas Better

Chance Program

for grants for personsl services, operatmg expenses $10,000 510,000
instructional ials and suppli logy

upgrades/equipment, and library resources for residential or
commuter Academic Enrichment for the Gifted/Talented in
Summer programs

— —
Total Education Department $27,000,000 $2,000,000 £80,000 380,000

Education - Public School Academic Facilities

789

for a transfer to the Department of Education Pablic Scheol $5,000,000
Fumd Account for grants and aid for open-enrollment public
charter schools for the Open-Enrollment Public Charter
School Facilities Funding Aid Program

Bureau of Legislative Research Sof 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND {GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
L 2015ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAYL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
Taotal Edncation - Puhlic Scheol Academic Facilihes £5,000,000
Education-Educational TV
150 for maintenance of state-owned broadcast infrastructure and $4,690,000
the network distribution system
160 for personal services and operating expenses for archiving £260,000
stories of World War I veterans
617 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $25,000 $25,000
1 q '. Sﬂ:lﬂ'lt}' T te tarkh 1 'ﬂ'
upgrades/equipment, acquisition, improvement, upgrade,
and repair of real property and facilities, including grant
Total Education-Educational TV $4,950,000 $25,000 $25,000
Education-8chool for the Blind
157 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $2,100,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities
Total Education-School for the Blind $2,100,000
Education-School for the Deal’
196 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $5,400,000
constraction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities
Tota) Educaiion-Schoo) for the Deaf $5,400,000
Emergency Management
193 for replacement of the State Emergency Operations Center $400,000
Audio Visual Equipment
Total Emergency Management $400,000
Game & Fish Commission
238 for grants for personal services, pperating expenses, $£12,060 £12,000
equipment and associated costs for the Hunters Feeding the
Hungry program for Arkansans statewide
Total Game & Fish Commission $12,000 $12,000
Geological Survey
149 for Arkansas Geological Survey Warehouse Roof $95,000
Replacement
Total Geological Survey $55,000
Heslth Department
215 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $8.000,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilitics
239 for grants for ity erganizations that provide hanger $20,000 £$20,000
welief programs
502 for grants for community organizations that provide hunger $2,000 $2,000
relief programs
Totzl Health Department £8,000,000 322,000 $22,000
Henderson State University
201 for Phase 1 ation to varions campus building; $3,000,000
201 for construction of a Schoot of Business building and $2,000,000
renovation of Mooney Hall
201 for upgrade and seplacement of campus network $1,800,000 $250,000
infrastructure
201 for furnishings and equipment for the Hot Springs $200,000
Education Center
201 for deferred maintenance $1,690,000
2 for the p , TEp t, and [ of equipment $596,197
and libwwry holdings
248 for construction, renovation, maintenance, criticsl $62,500 $62,500
i quip security ent techeology
upgrades/equipment and library resources
Total Henderson State University $9,286,197 $259,000 $62,500 $62,500
Heritape Department - Arts Covneil
212 for grants for Community Aris Development and Arts $850,000 $25,000
Education programs
Total Heritage Department = Arts Council $B50,000 $25,000
Heritage Department - Central Administratton
212 for maintensance, renovation, equipping, construction, $645.000 $30,875

acuisition, improvement, upgrade and repair of real
property, personal services, operating expenses and master
plan development

Bureau of Legislative Research

10ef 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF} - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AE OF MARCH 31, 2016

[ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
[ __zoi5aCTS | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS | APFROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
414 for a grant to a nonprofit organization for the construction 575,000 375,000
of a bicentennial statuc or monument in Arkansas' capitol
city that commemorates Arkansas' role in the land survey of
the Lonisiana Purchase, which began in Arkansas
431 for grants for maintenance and operations, construction, $25,000 $25,000
repairs and equipment for musewms focused on science,
technology, engineering and mathematics
646 for matching grants for ec jofi, Mnpro : $10,000 $16,000
renovation, equipping, supplies, upgrades, operating
expenses and maintenance for historical monuments,
markers, structures, tours, and documents related to African
American Arkansans
Totai Heritage Department - Central Administration $645,000 $30,875 $110,000 $110,000
Heritage Department - Historic Preservation
212 for grants for the County Courthouse Restoration Program $1,250,000
415 for land acquisition and improvement of the historic Ellgn's $30,000 $30,000
Ferry Battlefield near Prescott, Atkansas
Total Heritage Department - Historic Preservation $1,250,000 $30,00¢ $30,000
Heritage Depertment- Mosaic Templars Center
212 for the purchase of the building and land located at 906 $1,000,000
Broadway Street in Little Rock, Arkansas
Total Heritage Department - Mesaic Templars Center $1,000,000
Heritage Department - Natural Heritage
212 for land acquisition for and stewardship of the Department $2.180,000
of Arkansas Heritage natural areas _
Total Heritage Department - Natural Heritage $2,180.000
Higher Education Department
978 for fund transfer to the Workforce Initiative Act of 2015 $2,000,000
Fund
200 for Govemnor's Distinguished Scholars program scholarships $4,000,000
200 for verious maintenance, renovation, equipping, $15,000,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities of the Institutions of Higher
Education
630 for grants for scholarships for Historically Black Colleges $30,000 $30,000
and Universities and for personal services and operating
expenses as determined by the Depariment of Higher
Education for outreach programs to promote awareness of
the scholarships for Historical
510 for grants for schelarships for Historically Black Colleges £10,000 $10,600
and Universities and for p | services and operating
expenses as determined by the Department of Higher
Education for outreach programs to promote awareness of
the scholarships for Historical
Total Higher Education Department $21,000,000 $40,000 $40,000
Highway and Transportation Department
670 for grants to Regicnal Intermodal Transportation Anthorities $25,000 $25,000
for feasibility studies, planning, research, advertising,
acquisition of property, personal services and operations;
costs of bond issuance, repayment and servicing; and
construction, development, improvement, maintenance,
equipping, operating, and regulating facilities end services
Total Highway smd Transportation Department $25,000 $25.000
Law Enforcement Training
21 for various mainfenance, renovation, equipping, $2,000,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities department-wide
211 for purchase of physical fitness equipment $25 000
Total Law Enforcement Training $2,025,000
Mid-South Community College
217 for construction of an Avigtion Anmex 52,750,000
217 for deferred maintenance £400,000
217 for repair or repl of equif and library holdings $178 465
Total Mid-Sonth Community Coflege $3,328,465

Military Department

Buresu of Legislative Research

ilof 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2016 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

: AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING ] LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
IS ACT# | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMEN] PROJECTS | APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
453 for personal services, operating expenses, materials, $25,000 $25,000

cquipment, renovations, construction and maintenance
related to the administration of military justice in the

Arkansas National Guard
216 for construction of the Camp Robinson Readiness Center $1,852,606
216 for construction and renovation projects for ADA $750,000
compliance
216 for construction and renovation of a Youth Program Facility $10.000.000
Total Military Department 312,602,606 $25,000 $25,600
National Park Conununity College
217 for upgrades and improvi to campus technology $1,409,00¢
infrastructure
217 for classroom technology upgrades $667,100
217 fer construction of the Post-Secondary Technology Center $923,900
217 for deferred maintenance $420,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $324,135
Total National Park Community Coliege $3,744,135
Natural Resenrces Commission
178 ' for a transfer to the Water Development Fund for loans- $4,000,000
grants to communities for water services
178 for a transfer to the Water, Sewer and Solid Waste Fund for $4,000,000

loans-grants to local communitics to fund safe, affordable
water, sewage and solid waste disposal for their citizens and
commercial users
178 for a fransfer to the Water Resources Cost Share Revolving $100,000,000
Fund to provide funding to the state and its political
bdivisions to fi the non-federal share of their
obligations in regard to a water resources development
project
178 for & transfer 1o the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund $5,000,000
for the Environmenta! Protection Agency Drinking Water
Program
178 for a transfer to the Construction Assistence Revolving $35,000,000
Loan Fund for the Environmental Profection Agency
Program for sewer projects
178 for a transfer to the Cuachita River Waterway Trust Fund $500,000 $5.600
for grants for projects appraved through the Ouachita River
Commission for river based recreation projects in the
Quachita River arca
657 for a transfer to the Red River Waterways Project Trust $1,000,000
Fund for costs associated with the Red River Waterway
project
61 for grants for construction, repairs, purchase of equipment, $25,000 $25,006
land acquisition, fees, admini ive costs, operating
improvements, professional fees and services, and other
related costs for water and waste waler projects, levee
repair, rehabilitation and maintensnes projects, flood
control and drainage projects, fire protection services, and

irrigation projects _
Total Natural Resources Commission $119,500,000 35,000 $25,000 325,000
North Arkansas College
217 for renovation of the library $684,000
217 for upgrade and relocation of existing Information $1,015,000
Technology operations
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $448 000
. equipment ity enh technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources of a Lesrning
Commons
217 for deferred maintenance $430,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library heldings $248,630
785 for constructica, rencvation, maintenance, critical $50,000 $50,000
i , equipment ity enh its, technology
pgrades/equip and library _
Total North Arkansas College $2,825,630 $50,000 $50,000
Northwest Arkansas Community College
217 for construction of « Washington County Center $961.325
217 for renovation of the Bums Hall bathroom $£289,452
217 for replacement of the Sh ker Center for Workforce $277,000
Technologies roof
217 for replacement of the concrete at the main entry to Burns 868,632
Halt
217 for remodeling of the library $111,300

Bureau of Legislative Research 120f 21



GENERAL IMPRCVEMENT FUND {GIF) - $0th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF MARGCH 31, 2016

AGENCY [ A\P]’ROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
2015 ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
217 for construction, renovation, mainienance, critical $1,506,875
nee, equip security enh wenits, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resonrces of the third floor
of the Health Professions Building
217 for the construction of storm drainage, leveling and $190,000
replanting for the grounds covered by the railroad spur after
removal
217 for constructien, renovation, maintenance, critical $26,750
maintenance, equipment, sccurity enhancements, technology
and upgrades/equipment of the generator in Bums Hall
217 for upgrades of the Storage Area Network (SAN) 5184369
217 for constmchon, rennvahon, maintenance, critical $134,297
quuiy security enh ts, technology
upgmdcsfeqmpment and library resources of the new
Physical Plant facility
217 for deferred maintenance 5410,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings 5826,070
483 for startup costs, including planning and architectural $10,000 £10,000
services, personal services, mainfenance, operations,
tenovation, equipment, construction, improvement, and
acquisition, for the Washitygton County Center at Springdale
1o address the requirements for workforce training in
response to the needs of the local business community and
the state
Total Nerthwest Arkansas Community College $4,986.070 $10,000 $10,000
Northwest Technical Institute
209 for Industrial Technology Center e ion, parking, $2,471.400
equipment, and furnishings costs
200 for Allied Health Facility construction, parking, equipment, $5,805,432
and furnishings costs
209 for transfers of or refund to expenditures for capital $1.000,000
balances for construction, renovation, major maintenance,
and purchase of equipment for various capital projects or
facility improvements
519 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $30,000 $30,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhanc technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources
Taotal Northwest Technical Institute $9.276,832 $30,000 $30,000
Office of the Governor
148 for "Rainy Day Set-Aside” in the 90¢h Session Projects $10,000,000
Account of the General Improvement Fund for transfers,
from time to time, to the various furtd and fund accounts in
the Revenue Stabilization Law as ded, or for transfers,
from time to time, for projects in the Executive
Discretionary Division in the 90th Session Projects Account
of the General Improvement Fund
Total Office of the Governor $10,000,000
Ozarka Cellege
217 for con:nmtion, renovation, maintenance, critical £1,560,000
quip security enh ¢ technol
upgrades/equipment and library resources of an Informntmn
Technology Center and Student Center
217 for cnnstrucn(m, Ienovmon, maintenance, critical $750,000
eqL t, security enh , technology
upgradcslequ:pment and library resources of a Health and
Fitness Center
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $500,000
iainteRance, equip security tnhanc technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources of # Fulton
County Education Center
217 for deferred maintenance 5200,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $172,650
501 for construction, renovation, maintenance, tritical $20,000 $20,000
maintenance, equiy security ¢nh. ts, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources
Total Ozarka College 83,122,650 $20,000 $20,000
Parks & Towrism
153 for various maintenance, renovation, equipping, $6,000,000
construction, acquisition, improvement, upgrade end repair
projects and grants for all state-owned real property and
facilities
Totzl Parks & Towism $6,000,000

Bureau of Lepislative Research

130f21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF MARCH 31, 2016
AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
2015 ACT # |. DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
Parks & Teurism-History Commission
210 for personal services, operating expenses and equipment for $350,000
Archival Shelving
Total Parks & Tourism-History Commission $350,000
Public Defender Commassion
199 for expenses related to the resentencing of juveniles $2,500,000 $500,000
sentenced to mandatory life without parcle
972 for personal services of the Arkansas Public Defender $£102,964 $102,964 $102,964
Commisgion - Triat Public Defender Office
Total Public Defender Commission 12,602,964 $500,000 $102,964 $102,964
Pulaski Technical College
217 for technology infrastructure upgrades $3,500,000
217 for equipment for automotive training $75,000
217 for construction, rencovation, maintenance, critical $175,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
upprades/equipment and library resources for the Welding
Technology Center
217 for deferred maintenance $500,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings 51.187 205
Total Pulaski Technical College 5,437,205
Rich Mountain Community College
217 for technology upgrades of lecture halls $590,500
217 for technology upgrades of science labs $620,500
217 for equipment for Allied Health $200,500
217 for constnuction, renovation, maintenance, critical $33% 500
maintenance, equip ity ent t hnology
upgrades/equipment and library resources for the Fine Arts
Performance Center
217 for deferred maintenance $80,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $92,920
241 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $12,500 512,500
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment and tibrary resonrces
Total Rich Mountain Community College $1,522, 920 $12,500 $12,50¢
Riverside Vo-Tech
177 for transfers of or refund to expenditures for capital $1,000,000
balances for construction, renovation, major maintenance,
and purchase of equipment for various capital projects or
facility mmprovements
Tofal Riverside Vo-Tech $1,000,000
Rural Services
214 for grants to counties, municipalities, or subdivisions $£7,060,000
thereof, or other eligible entities for operating, construction,
improvements, equipment, renovation, and maintenance
expenses associated with public buildings, community
centers, memeorials, parks, amphitheaters, recreation centers,
librarics and cemeteries
245 for community improvement grants to counties, for £25,000 $25,000
operating, construction, improvements, equipment,
renovation, and maintenance expenses associated with
county fairs and rodeos
245 for grants io libraries, fire departments, counties, $25.000 $25,000
municipalities, or subdivisions thereof, or other eligible
entities for operating, construction, improvements,
quip ion, and mai expenses
422 for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or $85,000 £85,000
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
ion, imp ents, equig iom, and
(0 iated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries
438 for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or $85,000 $85,000

subdivisions thereof, or other cligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, renovation, end
maintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, smphitheaters,
Tecreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries

14 of 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 80th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

AGENCY
2H5 ACT#

j APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE |

EXECUTIVE FUNDING

LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |

DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS |

APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |

446

449

460

478

504

653

756

762

Total Rural Services

SAIJ - Tech
217

217
217
217

217

217
217
439

for grants to fire depariments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, tenovation, and
meintenance expenses associated with public buildings,
community centers, memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries
for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construcnon, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
iated with public building:
community centers memorials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire proiection and cemeteries
for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thercof, or other eligible entities for operating,
construction, improvements, equipment, rencvation, and
maintenance exp iated with public building
community cenlers, memorials, parks, smphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries
for grants to fire departments, connties, municipalitics, or
subdivisions thereof, or ather eligible entities for operating,
11, improv cquipment, renovation, and
p inted with public buildings,
ity centers, ints, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire proteciion and cemeteries
for grants to fire departments, counties, manicipalities, or
subdmsmns lhcreuf or other ehgihle entities for operating,
i, -u-ylvv e it T vation, and
maintenance £Xpenscs assomated w1th public buildings,
ity Genters, inls, parks, amphith S,
tecreation centers, fire profection and cemeteries
for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
o jon, improv equipment, renovation, andd
maintenance ¢xpenses associated with the provision of fire
protection, search and rescue, emergency medical services
ang emergency management programs
for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
consiruction, improvements, equipment, renovation, and
maintensance expenses associated with public buildings,
ity centers, ials, parks, amphitheaters,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries
for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalities, or
suhdmsmns thereof, or other eligible entities for operating,
[ n, improy equipment, renpovation, and
mamtenanoe EXpEnScs associated with publkic buildings,
Y centers, ials, parks, smphith s,
recreation centers, fire protection and cemeteries
for grants to fire departments, counties, municipalitics, or
subdivisions thereof, or other eligible entities for fire
prodeciion, operating, construction, improvements,

associated with public buildings, community centers, and
memotials, parks, smphitheaters, recreation centers, and
cemeteries

$52,500

$50,000

$135,000

$92,500

$30,000

$25,000

$90,000

$85,000

51,000,000

$62,500

$50,000

$135,000

£92,500

$30,000

$25,000

$90,000

535,000

$1,000,000

for construcuon, renuvahcm, ma.mtenance critical
h technology

upgrsdes:’eqmpmem and library resources of a Career and
Workforce Development Center
for deferred maintenance
for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings
for construction, nmovatinn, maintenance, ctitical
maintenance, equip , security enh. technol
npgrades/equipment and library resources of a dormitory lt
the Camden site
for construction of confined space and rescue technique
simulators
for deferred maintenance
for deferred maintenance
for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical

intenance, i f, security end

upgrades/equi and furnishings for the Auto Body

Shop Building

1ents, technol

gy

Bureau of Legislative Research

" $7,000,000 $1,790,000

$2,750,000

$620,000
£199,525
$1,000,000

$500,000

$60,000
$10,000
$20,000

$1,790,000

£20,000

15ef 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 90th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 201&

[ AGENCY [ APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING _
[ 2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
439 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $1,000 $1,000
maintenance, equipraent, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources of the Arkansag
Environmental Training Academy
439 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,000 32,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
wpgrades/equipment, personal services and operations of the
Arkansas Fire Training Academy
305 for constmcuon, renovation, maintenance, critical $2.000 52,000
guipment, security enh and
technology upgrades/equipment of the Arkansas Fire
Training Academy
Total SAU - Tech $5,139,525 $25,000 $25,000
Secretary of State
151 for HVAC upgrade to North End of State Capitel building $6,500.000
151 for roof and window repan' of the Siate Capitol bm]dmg $2,500,000
151 for ssphalt resurfacing. 1 it of d d ks $538,112
and curbs, addition of I:ghtmg to vnlit or d.ark arcas, an
upgrade of the irrigation system, and landscaping and
planfings for the North Entry Promenade I and II of the
State Capitol Grounds
151 for drains and storm water system renovations of the Siate £483 000
Capitel Grounds
151 for maintenance of State Capitol restroom facilities $500.000
151 for interior plumbing and sump pump replacement for the $108,393
State Capitol building
151 for electrical panel replacement in the State Capitol building $212,980
151 for expenses for State Capitol as-built drawings £250,000
151 for "Green" Initiatives for the State Capitol building, $1,500,000
facilities and grounds including ventilation system cleaning,
energy efficiency impr ats and analysis
and consulting services, mcyclmg programs and/or relzted
construction, renovation and equipping of and/or con
to or purchase of Compressed Natural Gas vehicles and
quipment including installation of a refueling station
151 for replacement of voting machine equipment statewide 530,000,000
151 for stone restoration, cleaning and repeinting on the East $3,500,000
Side of the State Capsiol bulding
663 for operating expenses and professional fees and services $40,000 $40,000
for computer upgrades and development for the On-Line
Campnrign Finance Reporting Systemn
Total Secretary of State $46,092, 485 $40,000 $40,000
South Arkansas Community College
217 for mnstruchnn, rennvatmn. maintenance, critical $£450,000 $50,000
i 1, security enk technology
upgndzs.feqmpmmt and library resources of an Advanced
Manufachuring Center
217 for an addition to the Health and Natural Sciences Building $2,360,000
217 for deferred maintenance $390,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings £181,295
472 for construction, renovation, pu'chase of equipmenit, $40,000 540,000
instructional equipment, and major
Total South Arkansas Community College $3,321,295 $50,000 $40,000 £40,000
Southeast Arkansas College
217 for replacement of current security cameras and installation £100,000
of security cameras in all buildings
217 for replacement of transformers at the Tech Center South 525,000
217 for updates to ensure Ameri with Disabilities Act $50,000
complisnce requirements for safety and access
217 for replacement of plumbing and sewer lines $750,000
217 for upgrades, repair and repl t of classroom $105,600
projectors
217 for deferred maintenance $300,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and 1 holdi £178.910
Total Southeast Arkansas College $1,508,910
Southen Arkansas University
201 for constructing and equipping mechanical and electrical $2,333,950
engineering laboratories and classrooms
201 for technology infrastructure improvements and upgrades $2,666,050
201 for construction of agricultural mstructional lab facilities £1,405,500
201 for renovation and upgrades to the Science, Technology, $594. 500

Engineering and Mathematics training center

Bureau of Legislative Research

16 of 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND {GIF) - 50th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2047 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE

EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |

2015 ACT # DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
201 for deferred maintenance $1,660,000
2 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment 5516183
and library holdings
Total Southern Arkansas University $9,176.183
State Police
816 for flect vehicle purchase, equipping and sales tax $9,200,000 $2,000,000
816 for construction of a new ASP Troop L Headquarters in 310,818,100
Lowell, Arkansas
816 for constmetion of a new ASP Troop F Headquarters in $3,196,600
Warren, Arkansag
816 for information technolegy equipment, software, license, $1,640,167
vpdate, and enhancement
816 for construction of a centralized evidence storage facility $3,879,500
with security and inventory system to property identify and
track all evidence
816 for the replacement of microwave radio equipment installed $12,900,600
on the Arkansas Wireless Information Network (AWIN)
86 for Lonoke County Tower replacement and relocation 51,600,000
g16 for radio repeater infrastrueture replacement on the $17,000,000
Arkansas Wircless Information Network
816 for buijlding and tower remediation of the Arkansas Wireless £1,500,000
Information System
816 for hardware and software to track radio system traffic of $100,060
the AWIN User Management System
816 for replacement of 700 MHz repeater equipment and radios £70,000,000
to be in compliance with FCC 700 MHz narrowbanding
mandate
816 for the construction of new radio repester sites and critical $2,500,000
infrastructure upgrades for the Arkansas Wireless
Information Network (AWIN}
Total State Police £134,334,367 $2,000,000
Tobacco Control Board
192 for a comprehensive database for tracking all licenses $206,100
issued, fees collected, investigations conducted,
administrative ¢ases, eriminal cases, hearings, and other
associated dsta regarding each entity corducting tobacco
business in Arkansas
Total Tobacco Control Board $206,100
Uof A - Community College at Morrilten
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,750,000
i quip security enh, its, technology
wpgrades/equipment and library resowrces of a Workforce
Training Center
217 for deferred maintenance $370,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings £255.570
Total Uof A - Community College at Morrilton $3,375,570
U of A - Commnity College al Batesville
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,000,000
maint: , equip security enh technol
upgrades/equipment atd library resources of & Carcer and
Worldforce Development Center
217 for upgrades, repair and repl. of i ional $600,000
equipment
217 for maintenance and stabilization of the vehicular bridge $150,000
near the center of campus
217 for deferred mainienance $160,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $151,380
Total U of A ~ Community College at Batesville $3,061,3%0
U of A - Community College at Hope
217 for upgrades and repl of i ional technology $420,000
217 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $685,000
i , EOquif security enh nts, technology
vpgrades/equipment and library resources of a Testing
Center
217 for constroction, renovation, maintenance, critical $1.645,000
maintenance, equipment, security enhancements, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources of a clzssroom
building at the Texarkana site
217 for deferred maintenance $190,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $156,895

Bureau of Legislative Research

17 of 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 80th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

- AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE. T EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING
2015ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS | APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE
242 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $12,500 $12,500
maintenance, equipment, security enh t: hinology
upgrades/equipment and library resources
450 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $30,000 $30,000
ints €. equipment, security enh ments, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources for the University
of Arkansas Community Collage at Hope - Texarkana
Campus
Total U of A - Community College at Hope $3,096,895 $42,500 $42,500
Uof A - Cossatot Community College
243 for constmction, renovation, mainienance, critical $12,500 $12,500
i quip ity enh ts, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources
451 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $30,000 £30,000
= . equip security enh ts techhol
upgrades/equipment and library resources of the De Queen
Campus and Ashdown Campus
217 for censtruction, renovation, maintenance, critical $2,750,000
maintenance, equiproent, security enhancements, technelogy
perades/equip and Library 1 of the Education
Center
217 for deferred maintenance $280,000
217 for repair or replacement of equipment and library holdings $152,105
Total U of A - Cessatot Community College $3,182,105 $42,500 $42,500
U of A - Fayetteville
201 for costs of censtructing an Agricultural Experiment Station $2,500,000
Headguarters for the Division of Agriculture
201 for renovation of the Kimpel Hall building, furnishings, and $9,000,000
systems
201 for upgrades to the servers snd production equipment of the 520,000 $20,000
Clinton School
201 for the purchase of laboratory and classroom equipment for $124,500
the Criminal Justice Instituie
201 for the purchase of a fowing rig for geophysical equipment, $59,150
a GPS puidance system, and a GPS guided unmanned aerial
vehicle with digital and infrared camera packages for
photog ic do ion for the Arkansas
Archeological Survey
201 for construction of high-count ymderground fiber optic cable $1,000,000
alonyg & path between Fayetteville te Alma to Fort Smith for
the AERON
201 far constmetion of a Creativity snd Innovation Complex For $1,000,000 £500,000
the ASMSA
201 for repairs, remodeling, and construction of the 1 of A - $570,000
System Cammack Campus Complex
201 for technology upgrades at the U of A - System Office $100,000
201 for costs of constructing s Multi-Purpose Building & $500,060
Commaunity Hall for the ASMSA
201 for deferred maintenance for the U of A - Archeological $70,000
Survey
201 for technology and equipment wpgrades of the Criminal $240,000
Justice Institute
201 for deferred maintenance $8,430,000
201 for costs of bank stabilization of Coleman Creck for the $200,000
Dhvision of Agriculture - Cooperative Extension Service
headquarters
201 for upgrades and renovations to the Agricultural Research $1,000,000
and Extension Centers and Stations of the Division of
Agriculturc
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $4,592,508
and library holdings
201 for costs of expansion of office and storage space at the U $330,000
of A - System Office
201 for deferred maintenance at the U of A - System $50,000
201 for costs of constructing snd equipping a Food Innovation $300.000
Center of the Division of Agriculture
201 for deferred maintenance of the Division of Agriculture $1,510,000
201 for constmction, renovation, maintenance, equipment, $15,000,000 $1,183,000
personal services and operating expenses of the variors
institutions and entities of the University of Arkansas
System
252 for personal services and operating expenses in support of $10,000 $10,000

providing # positive 4-H youth development experience for
Arkansas youth between the ages of 5 and 19

Buresau of Legislative Research

16 of 21



GENERAL IMPFROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 30th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUNM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

L AGENCY APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
2015 ACT # | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS | APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
461 for renovation, maintenance, persenal services, equipment, $10,000 $10,000
and operational expenses of the Arkansas Archeological
Survey
494 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $25,000 $25,000

'y ]

mainfenance, equipatent, Security p
services, operating expenses, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources of the Arkansas
School for Mathematics, Sciences and the Arts
518 for personal services and general operating expenses, $50,000 $50,000
construction, renovation, mai 1ce, critical mai 3
equipment, security enhancements, fechnology
upgrades/equipment and library resources for U of A -
Fayetteville - Partners for Inclusive Communities
521 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $100,000 $100,000
i iy security and
technology upgrades/equipment for U of A - Garvan
Woodland Gardens
656 for U of A Fayetteville Pariners for Inclusive Communities $£50,000 $50,060
Autism Awareness Supporting Grants
661 for schelarships, eperations, equipment, improvements, and $75,000 $75,000
1enovations for the Clinton School of Public Service
667 for personal services and general operating expenses, $10,060 510,000
construction, Tehovation, mai , cTitical mai e,
quip security enh its, technology
upgrades/equipment and library resources for the U of A -
Fayeiteville - Pryor Center for Oral and Visual History
776 for transfer of funds and appropriation by the President of $20,000,000
the University of Arkansas to the various institutions and
entitics of the University of Arkansas System for
consiniclion, Tenovation, mainienance, equipment, personal
services, and operating expenses
804 for cc i ion, mai critical $7.000 $7,600

3

5 SquIf security enhan ts, technology
upgrades/equipment, personal services and operating
expenses
Tatal U of A - Fayelteviile §66,596,558 $1,703,000 $337.000 $337.000
Uof A = Ft. Smith
201 for costs of constructing and ¢quipping an Education $3,500,000
Building
201 for costs of designing, renovating, and equipping the Math- £3,000,000 $500,000
Science building
2H for deferred maintenance $1,320,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment 5909,520
and library holdings
Total U of A - Ft. Smith $8,729,520 $500,000
U of A - Little Rock
201 for improvements to technology infrastructure $3,000,000 $500,000
201 for the casts of improving building infrastructure and $3,000,000
performing critical mamienance
201 for costs of constructing and equipping an innovetion center $2,000,000
201 for deferred maintenance £4,860,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment £2,139,365
und library hoeldings
676 for personal services and operating expenses, research, and $50,000 $£50,000
development of viable technologies by the UALR
Nanotechnology Center
Tatal U of A - Little Rock $14,999,365 $500,000 $50,000 £50,000
Ul of A - Medical Sciences
201 for the development of a comprehensive Student $4,635,381
Information System
201 for an on-campus expansion of the Integrated Clinical $3,364,619
Information System Platform
201 for deferred maintenance $9,910,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment 51,777,240
and library holdings
413 for purchase of equiy equipment mai and $20,000 520,000
supplies for the Arkansas Commission for the Newborn
Umbilical Cord Blood Initiative
506 for personal services, operating expenses, various £30,000 $30,000

maintenance, renovation, equipping, constryction,
acquisition, improvement, and vpgrade and repair of real
property and facilities of the Northwest Arkansas Medical
School and any of its programs

Bureau of Legislative Research 18 of 21



[ AGENCY [ APPROFRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE |___EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
i 2015 ACT# DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS| APPROVED | RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
668 forp | services, mai e and g 1 operations, $10,000 $10,000
information technology equipment and software and other
support equipment, research, and patient care and support
expenses of the UAMS Regional Program - South
791 for personal services, maintensnce and general operations, $16,000 $10,000
information technology equig and software and other
support equipment, research, and patient care and support
expenses of the UAMS Regional Program - Northeast
Total U of A - Medical Sciences $19,687,240 $70,000 $70,000
U of A - Monticello
201 for costs of construction of a new Math and Science Center $4,000,000
201 for costs of construction of 2 Workferce/Collegiate Center $1,000,000
at the Crossett Campus
201 for costs of construction of a General Education Building at $1,000,060
the McGehee Campus
201 for deferred maintengnce st the McGehee Campus $100,000
201 for deferred maintenance at the Crossett Campus $80,000
201 for costs of renovation of the Music Building $1,000,000
201 for costs of renovation of the Fine Arts Building $1,000,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and rencwal of equipment $54.485
and library holdings at the Crossett Campus
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $50,175
and library holdings at the McGehee Campus
201 for deferred maintenance $1,480,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $382,106 $250,000
and library holdings
752 for ion, T, e, critical $25,000 525,000
maintenance, equip security ent ts, technology
upgrades/equipment and furnishings for the UAM - Crossett
campus
753 for construction, renovation, maintenance, critical $25,000 525,000
maintenance, equipment, segurity enhancements, technology
upgrades/equip and furnishings for the UAM -
MeGehee carmpus
Total U of A - Monticello $10,146,766 $250,000 £50,000 £50,000
U of A - Phillips Comnmmity College
217 for roof 1epair or roof repl it for six {6} building; $655,000
217 for technology upgrades $225.000
217 for chiller repair at the Stuttgart Campus £115,000
217 for replacement of a boiler $89,250
217 for insulation of the Fine Arts Building $25.000
217 for installation of an elevator in the building housing the $135,000
Small Business Incubator Project
217 for deferred maintenance $1,010,000
17 for repair or replacement of equiptnent and Yibrary holdings $172,425
Total U of A - Phillips Community College $2,426,675
U of A - Pine Bluff
201 for the costs of campus wide reaovations and repairs $4,000,000
201 for the costs of constructing and equipping a $1,000,000
Nanotechnalogy/Biotechnology Center
201 for costs of con tion of a Life Sci facility $1,000,000
201 fer deferred maintenance $1.370,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewat of equipment $382,673
and library holdings
629 for matching funds for the 1890 Research and Extension $700,000 £10,000 510,000
Programs
644 for matching funds for the 1890 Research and Extension £700,000
Programs
Total U of A - Pine Bluft $£9,152,673 $10,000 $10,000
University of Central Arkansas
201 for costs of construction for an addition to, renovation of, $3,250,000 $500,000
snd equipment for the Lewis Science Center
201 for the costs of optic fiber replacement £1,750,000
201 for costs of construction for an addition to, renovation of, $3,000,000
and equipment for the Department of Nursing and
Department of Communication Sciences and Disorders
building
201 for deferred maintenance $3,460,000
201 for the purchase, replacement, and renewal of equipment $1,974.261
and library holdings

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 50th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT

ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 2015-2017 BIENNIUM

AS OF MARCH 31, 2016

Bureau of Lepgislative Research

20 of 21



GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (GIF) - 30th SESSION PROJECTS ACCOUNT
ACT 1147 OF 2015 FOR THE 20156-2017 BIENNIUM
AS OF MARCH 31, 2018

[ AGENCY | APPROPRIATED LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE | EXECUTIVE FUNDING | LEGISLATIVE FUNDING |
2015 ACT# | DIVISIONS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS [ APPROVED | _RELEASED | APPROVED | AVAILABLE |
616 for essential operations, construction of academic facilities, $100,0060 $100,000
renovation and repair of campus facilities and infrastructure,
and campus technolegy improvements
Total University of Central Arkansas £13,434,261 $500,000 £100,000 $100,600
Veterans Affairs
181 for Electronic Health Management Systems and Information $305,700
Technology Equipment
Total Velerans Affairs $305,700
‘War Memorial $1adium Comm.,
634 for purchase of equipment, construction, improvements, $5.000 $5,000
renpvations, and maintenance
185 for various , Tenovation, equipping, $580,000
constructien, acquisition, improvement, upgrade, and repair
of real property and facilities
185 for maintenance, renovation, equipping, consiruction, $500,000
acquisition, improvement, upgrade and repair of the
Southwest Concourse Restrooms of War Memorial Stadivm
185 for repl t, maint ion, equipping, 51,500,000
epnstroction, scquisition, and improvement of the North and
South Scorchoards of the War Memorial Stadium
Total War Memorial Stadium Comm. $2,580,000 $5,000 $5,000
Waterways Commissior:
659 for personal services, operating expenses, construction, and $1,500,000
project expenses for the "Three Rivers Study™ of the area at
the confluence of the Arkansas, Mississippi, and White
Rivers
Total Waterways Commission $1,500,000

| *TOTAL EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE PROJECTS |

$992 818727 | $15811075 |  $20.000,000 | $20.000.000 |

*Total Executive "Approved” represenis the total appropriation amount available for all projects. Aciwal finding available in Frecutive Discretionary Division for the 2015-
2017 bienpivm is $20,008,480. Total Executive “Released” represenis the portion of the $20,008,480 released fa date.

Burezu of Legislative Research

21 of 21



Budget Stabilization Trust
TBS0000

March 31, 2016

Cash Balance
Qutstanding Loans
Total Available Fund Balance

Projected Receipts for Remainder of FY2016
TAS0000 Interest Income Investments(1/2)

Total Projected Receipts

Projected Obligations for Remainder of FY2016

HMD 0400 State Military Dept.- Call Up/Court Martial
HUADS00 Election Commissioners

HSC006O State Central Services

MHDO130 Information Technology Reserve
MMADODC Disaster Assistance

MTADDOD Miscellanecus Revalving

Total Projected Obligations
Total Projected Available 6/30/2016
Less Qutstanding Loans that can carryover Year End

MHDO100 Information Technology Reserve
MWFOO0 County Road Maint. Rev.
SDCO100 Corrections-Farm

Total Outstanding Loans

Projected Unobligated Funds Available 6/30/2016

Beginning Cash Balance: July 1, 2015
Increases
Miscellaneous Transfers:

TASDO00 Interest Income on Investments
HMDO400 State Military Dept.- Call Up/Court Martial
MHDO100 Information Technology Reserve
MMAODOG Disaster Assistance

MTAOROO Miscellaneous Revolving

Total Increases

Decreases
Miscellaneous Transfers:

HMD0400 State Military Dept.- Call Up/Court Martial
HUAQ0S00 Election Commissioners

HSCO0000 State Central Services

MMADDOD Disaster Assistance

MTAGODD Miscellaneous Revolving

SDC0100 Corrections-Fam

Net Change In Loans for year
Total Decreases

Ending Cash Balance

DDFA Office of Accounting Page 1 0f 4

(1) 8

@)
@
(4}
(5)
(€)
{7

6]
@
(9}

m
(@
)
{€)
{7

2)

(4)
)
7}
@

155,486,644.40
180,973,036.00

3,430,074.26
3,430,074.26

(2,297 ,977.63)
0.60

(4,000,000.00)
{515,864.16)
(8,675,641.09)
1607 802.20)

{16.097,092.98]

168,306,017.28

0.00

{19,320.00)
5,600,000.00

5.619,320.00

162,686,697.28
e

176,501,787.04

10,290,222.77
6,103.67
0.00
100,343.76
190.72
10,396,860.92
(197,895.95)
.00
0.00
{4,574,358.01)
{1,192,000.00)
{5,600,000.00)
{19,845,748.60)
(31,410,003.56)
R
411/2016

J4



Beginning Loan Balance: July 1, 2015

Outstanding Loans
BAAODDOO
CAADODD
CCAD000
CEAQOOD
CGADDOD
CIADROD
CKADQOD
CMAQD00
COADO0D
CQA0000
CSA0DO0
CSS0000
CTBO00D
CTC0000
CTG0000
CTHOO00G
CTJ000D
CTMEO0C
GTOD0OD
CTPO00)
CTROO0C
CTT0000
CTWO000D
CUAOC00
CWAC000
CWEQQ00D
CWGO0000
CWMO0000
CWNODOD
CWPD000
CWRO0000
CWS0000
CWWO000
DASO000
DBAODOO
DCCO0000
DCF0000
DCO0000
DEAQ0QO
DEMO000G
DGFOOD0
DHPOOOG
DSBO00O
DYS0000
EFTO000
EGA0000
EGBGO0D
EGRO0000
EMADGOD
EPAGODO
ESAQ000

DFA Office of Accounting

Budget Stabilization Trust

TBS0000

March 31, 2016

Health Dept.

U of A Faystteville

U of A Medical Sciences

U of A Little Rock

U of A Pine Bluff

U of A Moenticello

ASU - Jonesboro

ASU - Beebe

AR Tech

Henderson State

Southern Ark. University

Southern Ark. Univ.-Tech.

Black River Tech College
Cossatot Tech College

UACC Batesville

ASU-Mountain Home

UACC Morriltonry

Mid-South Community College
QOzarka Tech College

Pulaski Tech College

UACC Hope

Southeast Arkansas College
College of the Ouachitas

Univ. of Central Ark.

Northwest Ark Community College
East Ark. Community College
National Park Community College
Mississippi Co. Community College
North Arkansas College

UA Phillips Community College
Rich Mountain Community Coliege
South Arkansas Community College
UACC Fort Smith

DHS Administrative

DHS Mental Health

PHS Child Care & Early Childhd Ed
DHS Children & Family Serv.

DHS County Operations

DHE Developmental Disabilities
DHS Economic & Medical Serv.
DHS Grants

DHS Office on Aging

DHS State Serv, for the Blind
DHS Youth Services

Dept. of Education

Dept. of Education

Vocational Education Administrative
Rehabilitation Services
Educational Television

State Library

Echool for the Blind

Page 2 of 4

@

(10)
(1)
(10)
(1c)
(10
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
{(10)
{10)
{10}
(10}
{10}
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10
{10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10
(10)
{10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
{10}
{10}
{10}
(10}
(10}
{10}
{10}
(10}
(10}
10
{10)
(o)
{10
{10)
(10
(10
(10

5,638,643.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
8,429,080.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

411/20%6



Budget Stabilization Trust
TBS0000

March 31, 2016

Outstanding Loans -Continued

ETCO0000 Crowley's Ridge Tech Inst
ETNOO00 Northwest Tech Inst
ETROODD Riverside Vocational Tech
EVAQ000 Schoal for the Deaf
FKM4200 Hezalth Services Permit Agency
FST0501 Economic Development-Science and Technology
HADODDOO AR Agriculture Dept,
HCAQ00D Dept. of Corrections
HCPO000 Community Punishment
HEGOO00 Higher Education Grants
HGAQDDD Dept. of Parks & Tourism
HLPOOOO Livestock & Poultry
HMAQOD0 Environmental Quality
HMDOO0CO State Military Dept.
HOAQ000 Arkansas Industrial Development
HQAO0D0 Dept. of Higher Education
HRADOOC Arkansas Heritage
HSADDOO Dept. of Labor

HSC0200 House

HSCo500 Senate

HSC0900 Legislative Audit

HSC1100 Legislative Research
HSC1200 Legislative Research
HSC1400 Govermnors Mansion
HSC1800 Court of Appeals

HSC2300 Admin Office of the Courts
HSC2800 Prosecuting Coordinator
HSC3001 DFA Revenue

HSC3003 DFA Revenue AIRS
HSC3200 Supreme Court

HSC3400 Governors Office

HSC3600 Claims Commission
HSC3701 Public Defender

HSC3704 Public Defender

ASCS100 Lt Governor

HSCS5300 Attorney General

HSC5300 Auditor

HSC6000 Land

HSCE101 DFA Management Operating
HSCB102 DFA Management IT
HSC8300 Secretary of Siate

HSCB900 Treasury

HUAQ0DO Miscellaneous Agencies Fund
JAADDOD Public School

JSLOGOO State Library

JWEQDOD Workforce Ed Public Schoo!
MCEDC00 Child Support Enforcement
MCFO0000 Constitutional Cfficers
MCF0200 House

MCF0500 Senate

MCF3400 Governors Office

MCF5900 Auditor

MCJO000 County Jail Reimbursement
MHCO000 Dept of Computer Services
MHDO100 Information Technology Reserve

DFA Office of Accounting Page 3 of 4

(10)
(10}
(10
(10)
(11
(11
(10}
{10)
(10)
(10)
(10
(10}
(10)
{10)
{10
{(10)
(10}
(10)
(10)
(10)
{10)
(10}
(10)
(o)
(10)
{10)
(10}
(10
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10
(10)
(10)
{10)
(10)
(10)
(10}
(10)
{10)
(10)
(10)
(10}
(10}
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10)
(10}
(10)
(10)
{10)
(10}
(5)
(5}

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
3,714,070.00
0.00
0.00
116,790.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
0.00
0.00

47172016



Budget Stabilization Trust

TBS0000
March 31, 2016
Qutstanding Loans -Continued
MJADDDD Arkansas Crime Information System (10) 0.00
MLCO00GO County Aid (10) 562,247.07
MLMO0DOO Municipal Aid {10) 1,022,884.53
MLMD100 Municipal Aid {10) 0.00
MMFDG00 Merit Adjustment {10) 0.00
MWFGO00 County Road Const. & Maint. Rev. (8) 19,320.00
MWS0000 Workforce Services {10) 0.00
SDCo100 Corrections Farm 9 5,600,000.00
SCEo000 Corrections Industry 9} 0.00
SMPOOCO Arkansas State Police {10) 1,0600,000.00
TAJO300 DFA-Disbursing Officer {10} 0.00
TCRO100 Crime Victims Rvig Fd {11} 0.00
TES0100 Workforce Services {11) 000
TGCQ000 Corporate Income Tax Withholding {10} 0.00
TGI0000 Individua! Income Tax Withholding {10} 0.00
TSDO100 Prevention & Cessation Program (12} 5,000,000.00
Total Quistanding Loans 25,484,391.60
—
Recap of ADC Loans
HCAO000-Care & Custody {10} 3,714,070.00
MCJO000-County Jail Reimbursement (10} 0.00
SDCO100-Farm Due 6/30/2017 9 5,600,000.00
Total Gorrections Loans 9,314,070.00
—_———_—
Footnotes:
m 50% of interest income on Investments in Securities Reserve Fund. ACA 18-5-501.
{2) Transfers to the Military Fund HMD0400 for Military Call-Up expenses per ACA 19-5-501(b){3).
(3) Transfer to Election Commissicners Board Act 48 of 2015, Section 7
{4) Transfers to State Central Services (HSC) authorized by ACA 198-5-501(d).
5) Loans to Cept Info System's Reserve for Equipment Acquisition (MHD) - Principalfinterest is paid annually
according fo repayment schedule. Currently there is no loan batance. ACA 25-4-122
6) Transfers toffrom Disaster Assistance Revelving (MMA) for Governor's Emergency Proclamations
{ (ACA 19-5-1008)
@ Transfers to/ffrom Miscellansous Revolving (MTA) for unreimbursable claims, refunds, & Govemor's
emergency proclamations (ACA 19-5-1009)
@ Loans to County Road Revolving {MWF} {0 be repaid by end of biennium or judges’ terms, whichever
comes first. The judges’ terms end 12/31/2016. ACA 19-5-1068.
Dept Corrections Loans; Value of goods/services produced/consumed applied against loan to SDC due
)] 6/30/2016 & 6/30/2017. ACA 19-5-501(h). FY2015 loan forgiven 6/30/2016 pursuant to 19-5-501(b) &Leg
Audit Report.
(10} Loans to various funds pursuant to ACA 18-5-501(b} and {c)
(11} Loans while waiting for Federal Funds ACA 19-5-501(b}(8}
(12) Loans to Tobacco Prevention and Cessation (TSD) Maximum amount alfowed to be loaned is 31.6% of
Tobacco Settlement Proceeds Balance to be repaid by 6/30/2016, ACA 19-12-108{d)(2)(A)

DFA Office of Accounting Page 4 of 4

4/1/2016



Mar-12
Apr-12
May-12
Jun-12
Jul-12
Sep-12
Qct-12
Nov-12
Jan-13
Feb-13
Mar-13
Apr-13
May-13
Jun-13
Jul-13
Aug-13
Sep-13
Oct-13
Nov-13
Dec-13
Feb-14
Apr-14
May-14
Jun-14
Jul-14
Aug-14
Sep-14
Oct-14
Nov-15
Jan-15
Mar-15
Apr-15
Jun-15
Jul-15
Aug-15
Sep-15
Oct-15
Nov-15
Dec-15
Jan-16
Feb-16
Mar-16

BUDGET STABILIZATION TRUST FUND

END

OF MONTH
MARCH
APRIL
MAY

JUNE

JULY
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH
APRIL

MAY

JUNE
JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
FEBRUARY
APRIL

MAY

JUNE
JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
JANUARY
MARCH
APRIL
JUNE
JULY
AUGUST
SEPTEMBER
OCTOBER
NOVEMBER
DECEMBER
JANUARY
FEBRUARY
MARCH

|
| $140,000,000

$120,000,000 |

$100,000,000 +

$680,000,000

$60,000,000

$40,000,000 |

$20,000,000

Loan

Bureau of Legislative Research

30 -

Mar-13 4
May-13
Jul-13

Sep-13

m
i
=
=1
=z

Feb-14

May-14 |

YEAR
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2016
2016
2016

Jul-14

Sep-14

Nov-15 |

EOM FUND

BALANCE

$83,816,206
5144,147 961
$154,786,288
$198,870,216
$130,457,062
5110,911,996
$103,015,518
$99,060,110
$134,822,536
$118,741,313
$119,660,525
$168,871,503
$179,887,756
$191,149,724
$134,966,771
$115,303,384
$110,584,702
$80,694,612
$136,817,835
$168,252,231
$174,721,658
$184,265,080
$183,081,241
$181,914,805
$165,998,065
$166,889,017
$166,292,512
$160,185,955
$160,185,954
$165,019,310
$161,074,423
$173,003,877
$176,501,787
$163,386,545
$155,960,496
$159,219,344
$159,451,768
$155,996,142
$157,208,008
$160,127,385
$165,336,089
$155,488,644

Mar-15
Jun-15 4
Aug-15

LOANS

OUTSTANDING

$135,166,212
$71,148,247
$69,525,358
$4,638,733
$70,580,036
$87,837,170
$96,137,737
$100,255,248
$64,480,890
$81,460,912
380,351,934
$33,380,956
$15,167,978
$4,600,000
$60,730,633
$79,311,445
$84,540,778
$114,346,301
$58,508,407
$28,033,303
$21,979,285
$10,121,358
$11,019,495
$4,613,052
$18,116,156
$17,563,686
$18,899,484
$24,371,014
$24,371,014
$19,974,099
$25,041,372
$11,929,264
$5,638,805
$16,349,067
$20,009,741
$20,587,202
$19,840,852
$23,855,004
$24,127,002
$22,549,492
$19,895,367
$25,484,392

QOct-15
Dec-15
Fab-16



J5

Zio | abeg

979'ze. ‘958 g I5e)
912’659 BF % SLOZ
195°v21'08 $ ¥LOZ
0BE'ZE5'G2 $ =£L0Z
9B8°L8F'05 $ ez
o' 2056 % Loz
0Z0'S2¥'28 3 aloz
Ler'oss'ze $ 6002
2L1'60€'28 L5 80CZ
BTE'504'05 $ o0z
SE96'9'8F % 8002
YETVLL'TS % 500Z
916'989°25 $ 002
16¥' 190709 $ £002
505'081°29 $ za0z
LkL'sB0'EgL $ 1002
Junowy 1e3) Jepus|En

| SVENWMBV 0L SLNIWAVA YSA TVNLOV]|

%ELLD £26'82 € 90E'v0S'LS $ lejor
810z yrepgad %0LZ'} £58'G1 $ S.6V.602 § SIoN Joded |eRlaWwnic)
- $ § spg Anseay) pue ysen
Jubiwang %00k "0 eLe % §/6'08¢ $ SPUNd Jaxey Aauoy
910g aunp %0050 £09'Z) $ 95e'BrL'0E $ ysoda( o sapeoynen
pung weifoid Wwalsapgiag oaaeqo) gsL
%EELD €EV'B9 $ rPe'69E'TOL $ lejoL
8107 yey %hS5TL L '%evL) eg9ee § 0S.8L66F $ spuog
£56'4T $ SjoN Jaded [eloBwwon
Wbl %0400 16 $ ve0'LSo $ spund jeylely Asuapy
9102 eunr %¥0b0 L5221 $ 000'00%'LS $ ¥sodaq jo sejenyue
pundsni) Aimusg Ayllesy ys
s1eg Lunmey PIatA 1s0ua)u) aouefeq pug 910z
paniaay [2IEY - 9jeq o) (UG

SINIWISIANI]

voaes 1ad £10z 'L Ane uo (951) pung uojsuedsg _M_B_uoz QUL 0} pauajsuey aq 0} gz '89S ‘224 sSpN

9102/02v0
Yuessay sape(sibe jo neang
Aq paiedaig

"Hodal a3UBIEq (B} SISYY U] WOy RaAIBP Aol §) Lodel Sy Joj UORBLUGL "§L0Z/) | 40 5 .

"£40Z 0 DaFY 10V Jo 0Z
12Ul JuswAe ] vSi £10Z.

Zv6'609'66 $ ol
209'085'EE §  pung uojtusdx3 pedlpay 91
ELE'GER'E $  pung sInsu) sevuspsolg 491
B.2'DLE'E $ Pund spean 9ieig pejeBiel asl
BELLIE'E $ pung weibold
UoiiESSaD B UDQUSARI] OSL
¥iB8'PPL'E [ UDISSUWDS
WUEWa§g au2eqel OS]
£EL/D $ pun weibioiy
MBwWaag 020eqo| AS)
BEL'PLE'TS $ Pung ) Ainmed Ayreay w1
SI/IEED
SHONYIVE ONn3|
051 F28'e51 $ (016'98'L6L) ¢ eer'e/E'ar § le97ci'e6B § - $ LB
- $ 000'000 047 [ $ oopoobol § - [ PR #7065 Taag 5598481
90E P0G’ LS § {SSLZHL069) & pEFGRE'ML $ lzoeslozs § - $ 1o wesBozg oadeqo)
¥PY'69E'T0L $ (554'612'1%) $ 666'880'YE $ 000°000'00F § - $ pung jsnig
Amuag Ayleey sesueyy
SIEE - L0 - 981
DSL'p2B'EGL ¢ (sze'soz'oz) $ 99z'a5g $ - $ ZIL'les'es) 5 ej0L
) $ - [ ¢ = $ - $ PUN4 20155 1gaQ 059Eq0L
S0E'F0S'LS $ (pee'soz'oz) % Bog'lo & - $ SPR'LPY'LL $ lo0d weibasd ooveqo)
P¥8'69L 0L $ - §  21€'06v & - $ l9¢'628'10L [ pung isru)
Aimuag Ayjeay sesusyy
D51 'P28'€51 § (L6'LgL) § LGE'09) g - $ 924'52G'55) $ [LTTR
. & - [ & - $ - [] pun4 aoJag 103 0508qo ]
90E'F0S' LS § (L28'118'1) $ 18581 $ - § ZB9'LBZES $ 100d Weubasq acaeqo)
¥Pe'69L'20L $ - & 09\l $ - $ pBO'STZ'Z0L $ pung jsni)
Amuag Ayjlesy sesuesy
aoue|eg pug {sjuerreps) Jwaoy| Jusunsdau]  sysodag ysw asueleq ey} 10¢ [2IER - 9jeg oL JuoW
SIsuel|
jsasuadsxy
| INOINI|

sasuadx3 pue ‘seouejeg ‘sjusunsaay ‘woou) jo Aewwing

juswaleg 033BGO



zZ Jo 2 ebeg

510z/0g/r0

youeasay aape(siBart o nesing

:Aq pasedaigq

s@suadxg uoisuedxy

PLEdlOa 1o} pRUS;EURY SIE|I0D
1eslal 0} SH0Z/L0L perepdn
uoisuedx3 pledpay Q01038 -

ozezea'ssy  § €/9'5LZ'EC § SLLTV0'SS ¢ Q0R'BEK'ES $ 022'95L'% 895'0Z8'8F & ¥BO'PRI'EY § 9.5'ss6'9r $ &sp'elLl'vr 00P'268'9E  § pBLILE'OF lejoL
OPE'LIS'SBL ¢ €£61'LS69 % GSOE'DE0'6Z  § 600 9E5'9H § SILZISYE \18L'62,02 & ¢09088'CL § B0T'9EZ 0k $ SB/BFSE LBEY00E  § OEL1E0L . UOSUEdX] BIESIRS DOLODEL
18Z'\16F'62 ¢ 0Z2'80Z') $ 215809t ¢ LLO'LED'Z $ LIE'epe's 00L'864'Z $ 99L'60B'Z $ 09/'€29'€ ¢ ebi'ale'e 2521602 § S0A'BERY NN [T S——
POL'SLE'9L  § €66'SZ0'L $ S8E'EEglL $ 1¥'529') % ECB'SES'L 0:9'vLS°L $ BL0¥I9'L $ BRO'ZTIDT $ £19'168'L 212815 $ BEL'ETT) by
}TE V 4O 1 530UB1050I9 Z0ZOISL

SZELBE'9L  § OFP'EL0L $ geg'ees’t % 028'si9't % 96E'GES'L 6OL'PLS'L $ 15.£99') $ 0912202 § iBBZLZ pIrLEE'L $ TEPHE'T ale Vb 1 sSSaisoraToozaNaL
2ET'ETEOE § L8L'PH9L $ 9/1'496%7  § ZOLDRL'E § 195'686'E poL'056'e & eEd/Ll'e § bTeeR't § Z6L'vOS'E \P6'BI6F  § PER'OTLE woqsauop
nay s80Ua195019 QOLOSL

0BL'PPI9L & £LE'0PETL $ £05'0€9°L $ €£2'969'L $ BLL'SSLL 006088} $ ¥r8'0ER') $ 0/6'798°% $ les'olg’t 9E/'809'L & DzZa'she’) 1D
JojEonpg yyeaHy saly S0ZD3SL

89/'99R'€C ¢ lZe'esEl $ 9B/258T § 60T.i9v'T & zeg'lee'e 919'6e£'T  § Iba'eor's § 1esL0e $§ veE'BID'E SIOBLLZ  § Op.POET WyesH 91ang Ja abeos
uewzoog ‘M &84 Z0ZDASL

yeE'LBE'SE & l2R'ess $ BEFPOLL & 1S2T9¥') 3 PLE'8L5'L S94°2456') § 86204 8 pbl'Les’t ¢ B2E'6LL'E S6Z90E'Y & FLLERYL fupBiy uo sauan
splouksy "M PlENOQ LOZDISL

2651 § PES'HEE § 9vi'vhllL & 9p'GhE'L $ 8re'esr'l 959'RES'L $ BrFS'ZROT § 905'El9d § HeIr 28L'S0Z'E $ esy'eRE’l aagenut
unesH ApsoulN pOLOISL

ZBYFEES TS § PEL'TSLL $§ TELTZZT  § Ive'oTe'T % sSil'Beo'e BFTBPLZ $ - 295281'E $ LEO'SEDT $ L0Z'10S'} 0V'LBB'E $ GOR'ZET') WWog ALou uonessan
7 UoNUaABIY ODZOASL

POP'ELLEE  § BFLEEK'S $ CTr'E9L’s $  0S.'%P0'6 $ 1151956 165'9/8'8 $ E08'0BL'E § 6EF1Z9ZL $ 1LS'9p0'ZL £00°2050L § 185'..0'2L uaijessag
PpuB ualjuaasud apIadSL

£CLPZR'E $ 809'LbZ $ £ZELPE §  Ci6'9sw $ 05£'%.8 868'GG¢E"L $  80L'PSE’L $ 199'95Z'L § e9E'eSL') L49'626 $ 6/.'808 uaIssiuLoD
Jueiwayag 0208q0) 00ZODSL

- & - $ - & - $ - - § - $ - $.: $ - pung weiBaig
WSLANSS DO2EADL 0ODOASL

IVLOL R 111r4 S402 0T £L0T ZoT LLOZ aLoe 6002 8002 2002 91L0Z/LE/E0 40 SV

» . wmnzm_&nm_

sosuadxy pue .mwo:m_,mm ‘SJUBWISBAU| ‘DWOIU] JO AewlWwng
JUsWdRes 092eqo |



J6

STATE OF ARKANSAS OFFICE OF BUDGET
1509 West Seventh Street, Suite 402

Department of Finance . Post Office Box 3278
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-3278

and Administration Phone: (501) 682-1941
Fax: (501) 682-1086

http:/www dfa.arkansas.gov

April 21, 2016

Senator Gray Stubblefield, Co-Chair

Representative Fredrick J. Love , Co-Chair

PEER Review Subcommittee of the Joint Budget Committee
Arkansas General Assembly

State Capitol Building

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: State Central Services Fund Report

Dear Co-Chairs:

Pursuant to Act 1022 of 2003, Section 1(g), please find attached schedules
of financial condition for the State Central Services Fund. The revenue and

expenditure balances reflected in the report are as of March 31, 2016. The
report has been reconciled to the Arkansas Administrative Statewide

Information System.
Sincerely,

K, pottellflr

Larry Y. Walther
Dirgefor

LWW.es

Attachmentis



i

State Central Services Fund Analysis

Beginning Fund Balance

Qutlawed Warrants

Prior Year Cancelled Warrants
Prior Year Refunds to Expenditure
Prior Year Revenue/Fees

State of Arkansas

As of March 31, 2016

$
$ 15,805.12
770.14
30,110.68
(154.33)

Total Prior Year Adjustments

Adjusted Balance

Receipts /Net Transfers :

(General Revenue Fees
Additional Generai Revenue Fee
Local Sales & Use Tax Fees- 3%
Special Revenue Fees - 3%
Special Revenue Fees - 1.5%
Additional Special Revenue Fee
Special Revenue Specified
Other Revenues
TAS Transter In
Transfers in
Transfers Out

Net Receipts / Transfers

Net Available for Disbursemsnt

Disbursements

Expenditures
Juty
August
September
Gcetober
November
December
January
February
March
April
May
June

Total YTD Expenditures

Payroil Funding Timing Difference

$  92014,118.82
9,201,411.88
18,091,232.18
27,212,012.24
1,485,811.06
2,882,592.46
12,811.898 66
4,967 354.43
216,862.12
62,203.727.37
(46,581,495 50)

$

]

$  (25.171,730.46)
(24,680,582.15)
(26.974.947 33)
(32,186,586.24)
(22,362,265.39)
(24,894,186.82)
(23,744,837 28)
(23,230.252.11)
(23,605,167.12)
0.00

0.00

0.00

$

(6,531,852.80) §

Total Dishursements E
Transfer from Budget Stabilization Trust 0.00
et Transfer fromi{to) AGA 0.00
Transfer from MMF Merit Adjust 0.00
Transfer from MCF 51,327.627.02
Auditor - Revenue Stabilization 0.00
Loans From Budget Stabilization Trust 0.09
Repayment to Budget Stabilization Trust 3 0.00 3
Net Other Transfers
§ $

Ending Balance

Prepared by.
Department of Finance and Administration

34,358,728.02

46.631.61

34,405,259.63

184,595,325.88

218,000,585.32

{226,850,554.90)

(6,531,852.80)

{233,382,407.70)

51,327,627.02

36,945,804.64

4/11/2016



QLo WY UDRESINLRY puB 8. JO jJuswLedag)
Aq pasedaug

suonedeidde 8 BIeAR 10 S0 Bust PAIRINIED LSS BABL BUOSISASN
spassoad uognasipay p Bulipep jo fussaonid au) pue Buipioy uelg dey O] aNp pazUOYINY possKe Auw patslipng BloN

LOPLY'POr'8s § snjdang)(jroyac)
(85 2st' 1880081 § saumipuadxg pajosiosy
G9°LE6'LET'65ES awoou) pajosiosd
LPEPEGsE0E S taBpng paisaipy
5 SUOIRIBADY
$88
TEUSEFPPERT ¢ OBTOTUREyse % 2T IeTR0ots & THSRaShe i ¢ UIuotw s % OUIFFTERE T % WLOL
PG 526 040 ¢ ¥9ZvZ 9T 9§BOLSEE  BGHO1LE0T R ~ DOL059E0S Blelg o smnsEes ]
VL ZHTISE9 62195 562 99 £90'162 05 PPEELE'Y - 00 429819’y RO swaKing
09°48E'795'8 CLOLEPEN'L) 26 900y L vOHOD LEE'6L - DO E8L'PEE'8) [rIg 10 Lejeuoag
P OLY'PLG L 20'80E'69L 91 LE LLE'EBEL 05812 EBE'PE - Q0 2E2'GLE'PE JBRUSIRG JHand
Gb 150462 0E BLZ'903 9c 961 91 GLSPEEDY - 00891 £0F JOWBAOD) WIBLDBINGATT YT JO S0Y0O
STIS0ELEE BEL GBS ZES'S 86 5P555E vO092 S00'g - 009625009 JOWISACE) BUY O SO0
1£'959'£80 9 DO OEG FEDLL 6l 1SEGKLL 1B PES LB LL s Q0 FOLBLL L [RauRE) ABLUANY U} 10 BN
12 EBOERBE BLIPL VL 6Z OP6'0L 00 VEZPEQ’L " a0 YECPED'L JOFRURNO0) J0I8504d JO SR
96 QL1698 POETPLLILL P EReEE ODBLE'G0SE 00000 8O0 00 $06 5089 saaejuasaiday Jo BSnoy
0Z £¥FP GYE b L LUORL ga8'giLED ZBESHLELL DG PEE'BIL'S LOISUEY EJOLIBADE)
FE065'S06 L1 £L88E'0p0'E2 SOHOBYELP T $0 958'9¥6'0F 00 694'978 9% yuny eaeigen jo uoisng
68 SEB'520 28 £2'046'58% 501 65 E42 65401 1698125295 - 00 8411807280 @ogng
T BLEPE | T6eene9e 98 1290288 £ 68 051804 00 = 0c 6E3 SCZ AGL VOIEIAK] BHTEASYH
£G B208kL T OLLLLELUBR pL IS bOY © £2 SELERE LY - 00 08D 958718 uoisIng seanieg juawsbeuep
UGHBNSIHINPY PUR aoueled Jo juanyiedacy
B0 L6LELE L B¢ bEL DZ6E YE GLEBLE S LEB'ESE Y GO RSE'EEZ b sieaddy jo UnoD
wZ 60 ZEG L YLELL'BEL'T 82 EF0 208 oD OLE'LISE CO9.E144E SpUeT BIRIS JO SBUOISSIWWOY
Ov L8) 9298 L§ L9S2I05'6 o 1%} 568 16 BLOPEEBL . GOEPD'ERE 6L ey Susingeimoeasey sanembat jo neang
or 281 55E'F L9284 'B1O0C 8L 515 P56 | 4 05% pE8'8T 00 515682 BjEIs JO IRy
£6 Javorl 19°9ES'50 ZE gEEOY 00 vOO'BrS PEYEL GEG UDISSIUWOY) SWIE(T) SIBIS SESUBNIY
QakzE 2288 arass iyl | £0 0BZ'061 GOREEEILD GOE00'0Gk 2 S4BT Y BJEUST SESUBNNY
S8 LBy PIB b $ ASPICVESE § BE ZiG bPE § ELOTEYSYL = 8 COIEH'EPS P & SPROD BUL JO B30 SAHEHS HWPY
R 1eixpng SL0Z/LEE GLOZILEIE RNOWY uoneudoiddy uoedosddy. ey Aaualiy
Bupmewesy samyptradxy sanypuadcy payabpng preMIog ALed par Oy
JE30), CELA Auoy juanendeiddeay

910ZAd
AJNADV A8 TIVL3A 3ANLIANI4X3
SADIAYIS TVALNID J1V1S



